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NEASC-CPS SELF-STUDY EVALUATION RESULTS
GATEWAY REGIONAL HIGH SCHOOL

INTRODUCTION

The Endicott Research Center (ERC) at Endicott College provides educational leaders as well as
policy makers with the development and inquiry capacity to support efforts in the reform of
educational policy and practice. The ERC's aims include: the conduct of high-quality research,
evaluation and development support designed to inform educational policy and leaders at the
state, national and international levels; to serve as a repository of research-based information in
regards to the conditions and performance of educational systems; and to promote widespread
use of that information, enhancing the research skills of faculty and staff, guest faculty, and
students at advanced levels. In sum, the ERC acts as a bridge between the worlds of the university
and the classroom, between educational research and practice.

The ERC is dedicated to helping educators and school administrators around the world reach their
future dreams and lifelong aspirations by improving teaching and learning environments in the
present. The ERC partners with educational agencies throughout the world in order to improve
teaching and learning. This report describes the results of the NEASC/CPS Self-Study Survey©
administered to the members of your school community. The NEASC/CPS Self-Study Survey®© is
keyed to the standards published by the New England Association of Schools and Colleges and
was developed by the ERC in consultation with NEASC.

This report provides information that can help guide your school in its ongoing effort to promote
the highest teaching/learning standards. The NEASC/CPS Self-Study Survey®© report is one of
many tools you will employ in the course of your self-study. The survey measures people's
perceptions of various aspects of school life. These perceptions provide a view that is helpful, but
by no means exclusive, for assessing how well your school meets NEASC's accreditation
standards. Observation of inter-personal dynamics, direct inspection of the physical plant,
examination of school documents and procedures, and other such methods will all provide
additional and valuable information. The survey report, along with other assessments, will make
available a comprehensive set of data for ascertaining the degree to which your school meets
NEASC's standards for accreditation.
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NEASC-CPS SELF-STUDY EVALUATION RESULTS
GATEWAY REGIONAL HIGH SCHOOL

e Standard One: Core Values, Beliefs, and Learning Expectations
e Standard Two: Curriculum

e Standard Three: Instruction

e Standard Four: Assessment of and for Student Learning

e Standard Five: School Culture and Leadership

e Standard Six: School Resources for Learning

e Standard Seven: Community Resources for Learning

All student data are reported by grade level and gender. All other groups are presented without
further breakdown.

The results of the NEASC/CPS Self-Study Survey© are clear and comprehensive, but they are
meaningless as mere measures. As a stake-holder at both ends of the numbers, your ownership
of the data is critical in helping others begin the process of interpretation. The purpose of the
report is not to compare schools, programs, or curricula, but to determine if the results align with
your understanding of the vision and mission of your school and the degree to which your school
aligns with NEASC's standards of accreditation. As you review this data, an open mind and an
honest look are critical tools.

Keep in mind that your school is a living, breathing, complex organism. Remember:

e Working with the results is a process not an event;

® You are an expert on your school over and above the numbers;

e |t is advisable and at times even necessary to ask those who took the survey to help in this
process;

e Critical analysis is much more time consuming than taking the survey itself;

e Comparisons within your own school (e.g., by grade level and gender, or by comparing
teacher and student perceptions of the same indicator) are often instructive;

e Ongoing conversations among colleagues, students, parents and board members provide
the best way to make sense of the data;...
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NEASC-CPS SELF-STUDY EVALUATION RESULTS
GATEWAY REGIONAL HIGH SCHOOL

Not everyone is trained or even interested in analyzing complex data. However, everyone in a
school community is generally open to understanding the forces that either foster or forestall
teaching and learning. By committing time and attention to such a process, you will gain valuable
insights into how your students, teachers, and parents perceive their school. From those insights
emerge the judgments and values that guide the development of action plans for improving upon
what already works in your school, as well as overcoming the obstacles to achieving the best of
what your school intends. The Endicott Research Center at Endicott College can assist you at any

stage of this process.

Please direct any and all questions to:
Peter Hart

Executive Director

Endicott Research Center

Endicott College

376 Hale St.

Beverly, MA 01915

(978) 232-5100

lehart@endicott.edu
erc.endicott.edu

Report compiled on June 30 2017 by:

Michael Roberts
Research Operations
Endicott Research Center
Endicott College
mroberts@endicott.edu
erc.endicott.edu
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NEASC-CPS SELF-STUDY EVALUATION RESULTS - DEMOGRAPHICS
GATEWAY REGIONAL HIGH SCHOOL

TOTAL RESPONDENTS
Total 227
Students 146
Faculty / Staff 31
Parents 50
Percent of Parents by number of Students 34.2
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NEASC-CPS SELF-STUDY EVALUATION RESULTS - DEMOGRAPHICS
GATEWAY REGIONAL HIGH SCHOOL

STUDENTS

Age
| go
15| e
16| e
7| o
18 101.2%
Other L

0.7%

47

9 32.2%
44

10 30.1%
36

1 24.7%
12 19

13.0%
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NEASC-CPS SELF-STUDY EVALUATION RESULTS - DEMOGRAPHICS
GATEWAY REGIONAL HIGH SCHOOL

FACULTY & STAFF
Years in Profession Highest Level Of Education

3 5

<1-5 9.7% Bachelor 16.1%
15 10

6-15| 454y Master | 35 39
13 16

16 + 41.9% Master + 51.6%
Doctorate :

School Role Grade Level (select all that apply)

25 4

Classroom Teacher 80.6% K-5 12.9%
. : 1 9

Administration 3.9% 6 29.0%
. . 5 11

Non-Teaching Professional 16.1% 7 35.5%
10

8 32.3%
27

9 87.1%
28

10 90.3%
31

11 100.0%
29

12 93.5%

*As a "Select all that apply" question, the percentages may add

up to more than 100
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NEASC-CPS SELF-STUDY EVALUATION RESULTS - DEMOGRAPHICS

GATEWAY REGIONAL HIGH SCHOOL

PARENTS

Language used to conduct the interview

. 50
English 100.0%
Spanish
Highest Level of Education
. 17
High School 36.2%
Associate 6
12.8%
12
Bachelor 55 5%
7
Master 14.9%
Doctorate
5
Other 10.6%

Number of Children in School

L s
2| ason
3 16.83%
| 4
More than 4

Son/Daughter Grade (Select all that apply)

K-> 10.50%
/ 16?0%
5| 20
9 18?0%
0 a0
] po
12 14.70%

*As a "Select all that apply" question, the percentages may add
up to more than 100
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NEASC-CPS SELF-STUDY EVALUATION RESULTS - TOTAL IN AGREEMENT - STANDARD 1
GATEWAY REGIONAL HIGH SCHOOL

TOTAL IN AGREEMENT
1 Core Values, Beliefs, and Learning Expectations

Effective schools identify core values and beliefs about learning that function as explicit foundational
commitments to students and the community. Decision-making remains focused on and aligned with these
critical commitments. Core values and beliefs manifest themselves in research-based, school-wide 21st century
learning expectations

Every component of the school is driven by the core values and beliefs and supports

all students’ achievement of the school’s learning expectations.

1.1 The school community engages in a dynamic, collaborative, and inclusive process informed by current
research-based best practices to identify and commit to its core values and beliefs about learning.

Total in Total -

Total Agreement Disagreement Undecided
STUDENTS - | am familiar with my school's core 146 112 11 23
values and beliefs about learning. 76.7% 7.5% 15.8%
PARENTS - | am familiar with the core values and 49 43 1 5
beliefs adopted by my son's/daughter's school. 87.8% 2.0% 10.2%
PARENTS - | am familiar with the 21st century 30 10 3
Iearunlng expectlatlons adopted bY my . N 43 69.8% 23.3% 7 0%
son's/daughter's school (academic, social, and civic).
PARENTS - The school's core values and beliefs 33 5 10
represent whfa\t the community values about 48 68.8% 10.4% 20.8%
student learning.
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NEASC-CPS SELF-STUDY EVALUATION RESULTS - TOTAL IN AGREEMENT - STANDARD 1
GATEWAY REGIONAL HIGH SCHOOL

STUDENTS TOTAL IN AGREEMENT BY GRADE
1 Core Values, Beliefs, and Learning Expectations

Effective schools identify core values and beliefs about learning that function as explicit foundational
commitments to students and the community. Decision-making remains focused on and aligned with these
critical commitments. Core values and beliefs manifest themselves in research-based, school-wide 21st century
learning expectations

Every component of the school is driven by the core values and beliefs and supports

all students’ achievement of the school’s learning expectations.

1.1 The school community engages in a dynamic, collaborative, and inclusive process informed by current
research-based best practices to identify and commit to its core values and beliefs about learning.

STUDENTS - | am familiar with my school's core values and beliefs about learning.

Grade

Total 9 10 11 12

Total in Agreement L 35 34 30 13
g 76.7% 74.5% 77.3% 83.3% 68.4%

. 11 4 5 1 1
Total - Disagreement ||, 8.5% 11.4% 2.8% 5.3%

. 23 8 5 5 5
Undecided || )¢ g0 17.0% 11.4% 13.9% 26.3%
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NEASC-CPS SELF-STUDY EVALUATION RESULTS - TOTAL IN AGREEMENT - STANDARD 1
GATEWAY REGIONAL HIGH SCHOOL

1.2 The school has challenging and measurable 21st century learning expectations for all students which address
academic, social, and civic competencies, and are defined by school-wide analytic rubrics that identify targeted

high levels of achievement.

Total in Total -
Total Agreement Disagreement Undecided

STUDENTS - My school's 21st century learning 146 75 25 46
expectations (academic, social, and civic) are challenging. 51.4% 17.1% 31.5%
STUDENTS - | am familiar with the criteria, such as rubrics, 124 g 14
which teachers use to assess my assignments and other 146 84.9% 5.5% 9.6%
class work.
STAFF - My school's 21st century learning expectations are 31 24 3 4
challenging and measureable for all students. 77.4% 9.7% 12.9%
STAFF - The school has adopted criteria for success, such
as school-wide analytic rubrics, that define all of the 21st 31 22 6 3

© analytic rubrics, 1ne ar =8 71.0% 19.4% 9.7%
century learning expectations (academic, social, and civic).
PARENTS - | know and understand the level of learning 38 3 6

h h h 47

that m'y son/d‘aug ter mu§t demonstrate to meet the 80.9% 6.4% 12.8%
school's learning expectations.
PARENTS - The school's learning expectations (academic, 48 31 9 8
social, and civic) are challenging. 64.6% 18.8% 16.7%
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NEASC-CPS SELF-STUDY EVALUATION RESULTS - TOTAL IN AGREEMENT - STANDARD 1

GATEWAY REGIONAL HIGH SCHOOL

STUDENTS TOTAL IN AGREEMENT BY GRADE

1.2 The school has challenging and measurable 21st century learning expectations for all students which address
academic, social, and civic competencies, and are defined by school-wide analytic rubrics that identify targeted

high levels of achievement.

STUDENTS - My school's 21st century learning expectations (academic, social, and civic) are challenging.

Grade

Total 9 10 11 12

Total in Agreement & 24 19 21 11
s 51.4% 51.1% 43.2% 58.3% 57.9%

Total - Disagreement 25 > 13 4 3
8 17.1% 10.6% 29.5% 11.1% 15.8%

. 46 18 12 11 5
Undecided || 57 oo 38.3% 27.3% 30.6% 26.3%

STUDENTS - | am familiar with the criteria, such as rubrics, which teachers use to assess my assignments and

other class work.

Grade

Total 9 10 11 12

Total in Agreement 124 39 38 31 16
& 84.9% 83.0% 86.4% 86.1% 84.2%

Total - Disagreement . 3 2 2 L
& 5.5% 6.4% 4.5% 5.6% 5.3%

. 14 5 4 3 2
Undecided | g cof 10.6% 9.1% 8.3% 10.5%
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NEASC-CPS SELF-STUDY EVALUATION RESULTS - TOTAL IN AGREEMENT - STANDARD 1
GATEWAY REGIONAL HIGH SCHOOL

1.3 The school’s core values, beliefs, and 21st century learning expectations are actively reflected in the culture of
the school, drive curriculum, instruction, and assessment in every classroom, and guide the school’s policies,

procedures, decisions, and resource allocations.

Total in Total -

Total Agreement Disagreement Undecided
STUDENTS - | am familiar with my school's 128 3 15
It?a'rning expectations (academic, social, and 146 87 7% 2 1% 10.3%
civic).
STAFF - My school's core values, beliefs, and 21st 2 6 3
centu.rY learning expectations (academic, social, 31 71.0% 19.4% 9.7%
and civic) are clear to me.
STAFF - The school's core values and beliefs about 17 4 10
| . . .. | lici 1
earning guide decisions re z'ated to policies, 3 54.8% 12.9% 32 3%
procedures, and the allocation of resources.
STAFF - The school's core values and beliefs are 31 14 10 7
actively reflected in the school's culture. 45.2% 32.3% 22.6%
STAFF - When making important teaching 22 6 1
dec.isions, I conside.r the school's core values and 31 77 4% 19.4% 39%
beliefs about learning.
PARENTS - The school's learning expectations are 47 39 5 3
clear to my son/daughter. 83.0% 10.6% 6.4%
PARENTS - The school's core values, beliefs, and 30 4 6
learning expectations are referenced at parent 43 69.8% 16.3% 14.0%

meetings/conferences.
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NEASC-CPS SELF-STUDY EVALUATION RESULTS - TOTAL IN AGREEMENT - STANDARD 1
GATEWAY REGIONAL HIGH SCHOOL

STUDENTS TOTAL IN AGREEMENT BY GRADE

1.3 The school’s core values, beliefs, and 21st century learning expectations are actively reflected in the culture of
the school, drive curriculum, instruction, and assessment in every classroom, and guide the school’s policies,
procedures, decisions, and resource allocations.

STUDENTS - | am familiar with my school's learning expectations (academic, social, and civic).

Grade

Total 9 10 1 12
Total in Agreement 128 42 39 30 17
8 87.7% 89.4% 88.6% 83.3% 89.5%
] 3 - 1 2 -
Total - Disagreement 2 1% ) 2.3% 5.6% _
, 15 5 4 4 2
Undecided 10.3% 10.6% 9.1% 11.1% 10.5%
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NEASC-CPS SELF-STUDY EVALUATION RESULTS - TOTAL IN AGREEMENT - STANDARD 2

GATEWAY REGIONAL HIGH SCHOOL

2 Curriculum

The written and taught curriculum is designed to result in all students achieving the school's 21st century
expectations for student learning. The written curriculum is the framework within which a school aligns and
personalizes the school's 21st century learning expectations. The curriculum includes a purposefully designed
set of course offerings, co-curricular programs, and other learning opportunities. The curriculum reflects

the school’s core values, beliefs, and learning expectations. The curriculum is collaboratively developed,
implemented, reviewed, and revised based on analysis of student performance and current research.

2.1 The curriculum is purposefully designed to ensure that all students practice and achieve each of the school's

21st century learning expectations.

Total in Total -
Total Agreement Disagreement Undecided
STAFF - The school's formal curriculum design 15 7 9
hat all i hi 1

ensures that a |studen'Fs practice ar‘1d achieve 3 48.4% 22.6% 29.0%
all of the school's learning expectations.

PARENTS - The curriculum provides my 38 5 5
son/daughter with opportunities to achieve 50 76.0% 10.0% 14.0%

the school's learning expectations.
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NEASC-CPS SELF-STUDY EVALUATION RESULTS - TOTAL IN AGREEMENT - STANDARD 2
GATEWAY REGIONAL HIGH SCHOOL

2.2 The curriculum is written in a common format that includes:

e units of study with essential questions, concepts, content, and skills

e the school’s 21st century learning expectations

e instructional strategies

* assessment practices that include the use of school-wide analytic and course-specific rubrics

Total in Total -
Total Agreement Disagreement Undecided
STAFF - There is a common, formal, 13 10 8
icul I hati i 1
currlcg um template that is used in 3 41.9% 32.3% 25.8%
all subject areas.
PARENTS - | am informed about the 32 5 10
school-wide Iealrning expec'tations in 47 68.1% 10.6% 21.3%
each of my son's/daughter's classes.
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NEASC-CPS SELF-STUDY EVALUATION RESULTS - TOTAL IN AGREEMENT - STANDARD 2
GATEWAY REGIONAL HIGH SCHOOL

2.3 The curriculum emphasizes depth of understanding and application of knowledge through:

e inquiry and problem-solving
e higher order thinking
e cross-disciplinary learning

e authentic learning opportunities both in and out of school

¢ informed and ethical use of technology

Total in Total -
Total Agreement Disagreement Undecided

STUDENTS - The content of the courses | take
challenges me to think critically and solve 146 118 2 19

g ¥ 80.8% 6.2% 13.0%
problems.
STUDENTS - I am knowledgeable about the ethical 146 130 4 12
use of technology. 89.0% 2.7% 8.2%
STUDENTS - My teachers explain how to apply what 85 39 29
| am learning in cla§ses tg Iearnm.g experiences in 146 58.2% 21.9% 19.9%
other courses and in my life outside of school.
STUDENTS - My teachers include topics from other 146 95 14 37
subject areas in my classes. 65.1% 9.6% 25.3%
STUDENTS - My school provides opportunities for
learning off-campus (e.g., field trips, internships 146 102 22 22
) g of-campus €., b, P, 69.9% 15.1% 15.1%
job shadowing, college courses, etc.)
STUDENTS - Information | learn in one class can be 146 110 9 27
used in other classes. 75.3% 6.2% 18.5%
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NEASC-CPS SELF-STUDY EVALUATION RESULTS - TOTAL IN AGREEMENT - STANDARD 2

GATEWAY REGIONAL HIGH SCHOOL

2.3 The curriculum emphasizes depth of understanding and application of knowledge through:

e inquiry and problem-solving

e higher order thinking

e cross-disciplinary learning

e authentic learning opportunities both in and out of school
¢ informed and ethical use of technology

Total in Total -
Total Agreement Disagreement Undecided

STAFF - The curriculum in my
department/content area emphasizes depth of 31 24 2 >

P . ~a emp P 77.4% 6.5% 16.1%
understanding and application of knowledge.
STAFF - The curriculum emphasizes cross- 31 15 9 7
disciplinary learning. 48.4% 29.0% 22.6%
STAFF - The curriculum emphasizes the 31 25 4 2
informed and ethical use of technology. 80.6% 12.9% 6.5%
STAFF - The curriculum emphasizes authentic 31 25 1 5
application of knowledge and skills. 80.6% 3.2% 16.1%
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NEASC-CPS SELF-STUDY EVALUATION RESULTS - TOTAL IN AGREEMENT - STANDARD 2
GATEWAY REGIONAL HIGH SCHOOL

2.3 The curriculum emphasizes depth of understanding and application of knowledge through:

e inquiry and problem-solving

e higher order thinking

e cross-disciplinary learning

e authentic learning opportunities both in and out of school
¢ informed and ethical use of technology

Total in Total -
Total Agreement Disagreement Undecided

PARENTS - My son/daughter is
developing problem-solving and higher 50 a4 2 4

ping prob g B 88.0% 4.0% 8.0%
order thinking skills.
PARENTS - My son/daughter is learning 16 33 5 8
about the ethical use of technology. 71.7% 10.9% 17.4%
PARENTS - At school my son/daughter 39 6 5
is e.ncouraged.to qu.est|on things about 47 83.0% 12.8% 4.3%
which he/she is curious.
PARENTS - My son/daughter has a 59 3 1
number' of opp'ortunltles tFJ apply \/f/hat 48 60.4% 16.7% 22 9%
he/she is learning to real life situations.
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NEASC-CPS SELF-STUDY EVALUATION RESULTS - TOTAL IN AGREEMENT - STANDARD 2
GATEWAY REGIONAL HIGH SCHOOL

STUDENTS TOTAL IN AGREEMENT BY GRADE

2.3 The curriculum emphasizes depth of understanding and application of knowledge through:

e inquiry and problem-solving

e higher order thinking

e cross-disciplinary learning

e authentic learning opportunities both in and out of school
¢ informed and ethical use of technology

STUDENTS - The content of the courses | take challenges me to think critically and solve problems.

Grade

Total

10

11

12

Total in Agreement — 40 34 29 15
s 80.8% 85.1% 77.3% 80.6% 78.9%
. 9 3 4 2 -
Total - Disagreement 6.2% 6.4% 9.1% 5 6% i
. 19 4 6 5 4
Undecided || 5 o, 8.5% 13.6% 13.9% 21.1%
STUDENTS - | am knowledgeable about the ethical use of technology.
Total 9 10 11 12
Total in Agreement — 46 38 30 16
g 89.0% 97.9% 86.4% 83.3% 84.2%
Total - Disagreement 4 i L 2 L
& 2.7% - 2.3% 5.6% 5.3%
. 12 1 5 4 2
Undecided || ¢ 5o, 2.1% 11.4% 11.1% 10.5%
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NEASC-CPS SELF-STUDY EVALUATION RESULTS - TOTAL IN AGREEMENT - STANDARD 2

GATEWAY REGIONAL HIGH SCHOOL

STUDENTS - My teachers explain how to apply what | am learning in classes to learning experiences in other
courses and in my life outside of school.

Grade

Total 9 10 11 12
Total in Agreement & 30 31 18 6
s 58.2% 63.8% 70.5% 50.0% 31.6%
Total - Disagreement =2 8 > 11 8
8 21.9% 17.0% 11.4% 30.6% 42.1%
. 29 9 8 7 5
Undecided || g g0 19.1% 18.2% 19.4% 26.3%
STUDENTS - My teachers include topics from other subject areas in my classes.
Grade
Total 9 10 11 12
Total in Agreement = 35 33 17 10
g 65.1% 74.5% 75.0% 47.2% 52.6%
Total - Disagreement 14 6 4 3 L
g 9.6% 12.8% 9.1% 8.3% 5.3%
. 37 6 7 16 8
Undecided || g 30, 12.8% 15.9% 44.4% 42.1%
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NEASC-CPS SELF-STUDY EVALUATION RESULTS - TOTAL IN AGREEMENT - STANDARD 2

GATEWAY REGIONAL HIGH SCHOOL

STUDENTS - My school provides opportunities for learning off-campus (e.g., field trips, internships, job

shadowing, college courses, etc.)

Total

10

Grade

11

12

Total in Agreement s 27 35 26 14
s 69.9% 57.4% 79.5% 72.2% 73.7%

Total - Disagreement 22 11 > > .
8 15.1% 23.4% 11.4% 13.9% 5.3%

. 22 9 4 5 4
Undecided || ¢ 1o, 19.1% 9.1% 13.9% 21.1%

STUDENTS - Information | learn in one class can be used in other classes.
Grade

Total 9 10 11 12

Total in Agreement . 39 35 25 11
g 75.3% 83.0% 79.5% 69.4% 57.9%

Total - Disagreement . 3 L 4 L
g 6.2% 6.4% 2.3% 11.1% 5.3%

. 27 5 8 7 7
Undecided || ¢ oo, 10.6% 18.2% 19.4% 36.8%
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NEASC-CPS SELF-STUDY EVALUATION RESULTS - TOTAL IN AGREEMENT - STANDARD 2
GATEWAY REGIONAL HIGH SCHOOL

2.4 There is clear alignment between the written and taught curriculum.

Total in Total -
Total Agreement Disagreement Undecided
STAFF - The formal curriculum in my 55 3 3
subJ‘ect area e‘mphaS|zes mquwy, problem- 31 80.6% 9.7% 9.7%
solving, and higher order thinking.
STAFF - The written and taught curricula 31 24 3 4
are aligned. 77.4% 9.7% 12.9%
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NEASC-CPS SELF-STUDY EVALUATION RESULTS - TOTAL IN AGREEMENT - STANDARD 2
GATEWAY REGIONAL HIGH SCHOOL

2.6 Staffing levels, instructional materials, technology, equipment, supplies, facilities, and the resources of the
library/media center are sufficient to fully implement the curriculum, including the co-curricular programs and

other learning opportunities.

Total in Total -
Total Agreement Disagreement Undecided
STUDENTS - My school provides me with the instructional materials 127 3 11
(textbooks, computers, equipment, and supplies) | need for each of 146 87 0% 5.5% 7 5%
my courses.
STUDENTS - My teachers assign work that requires me to use 146 94 25 27
information and do research in the library/media center. 64.4% 17.1% 18.5%
STAFF - The school has sufficient professional staff to implement the 17 9 5
curriculur.n.including the co-curricular program and other learning 31 54.8% 99.0% 16.1%
opportunities.
STAFF - The school has sufficient instructional materials to implement 17 10 4
the Cl‘Jrrlcqum, In(f|l.,ldlng the co-curricular programs and other 31 54.8% 32 3% 12.9%
learning opportunities.
STAFF - The facilities fully support the implementation of the 19 6 6
curriculur.n,. including the co-curricular programs, and other learning 31 61.3% 19.4% 19.4%
opportunities.
STAFF - Co-curricular programs are adequately funded 31 6 16 9
prog quately ' 19.4% 51.6% 29.0%
PARENTS - Library and media resources adequately support learning in 46 35 4 7
my son's/daughter's classes. 76.1% 8.7% 15.2%
PARENTS - My son/daughter has been provided with the materials a1 4 3
needt?d for each class (textbooks, computers, equipment, and 48 85.4% 8.3% 6.3%
supplies).
PARENTS - The school's technology resources are adequate 46 33 4 9
&y quate. 71.7% 8.7% 19.6%
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NEASC-CPS SELF-STUDY EVALUATION RESULTS - TOTAL IN AGREEMENT - STANDARD 2
GATEWAY REGIONAL HIGH SCHOOL

2.6 Staffing levels, instructional materials, technology, equipment, supplies, facilities, and the resources of the

library/media center are sufficient to fully implement the curriculum, including the co-curricular programs and
other learning opportunities.

Total in Total -
Total Agreement Disagreement Undecided
PARENTS - The school's facility adequately supports its programs and 37 4 7
i .g., cl i I I h 4
services (e.g., classrooms, science labs, computer labs, the 8 77 1% 8.3% 14.6%

library/media center, guidance office, gym, auditorium, and cafeteria).

STUDENTS TOTAL IN AGREEMENT BY GRADE

2.6 Staffing levels, instructional materials, technology, equipment, supplies, facilities, and the resources of the

library/media center are sufficient to fully implement the curriculum, including the co-curricular programs and
other learning opportunities.

STUDENTS - My school provides me with the instructional materials (textbooks, computers, equipment, and
supplies) | need for each of my courses.

Grade

Total 9 10 11 12

Total in Agreement 127 46 39 27 >
g 87.0% 97.9% 88.6% 75.0% 78.9%

8 1 3 4 -

Total - Di

ota isagreement 559 2.1% 6.8% 11.1% _

. 11 - 2 5 4
Undecided || oo, ; 4.5% 13.9% 21.1%
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STUDENTS - My teachers assign work that requires me to use information and do research in the library/media

center.

Grade

Total 9 10 11 12

Total in Agreement e 29 29 27 9
s 64.4% 61.7% 65.9% 75.0% 47.4%

Total - Disagreement 25 8 8 > 4
8 17.1% 17.0% 18.2% 13.9% 21.1%

. 27 10 7 4 6
Undecided || co 21.3% 15.9% 11.1% 31.6%
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2.7 The district provides the school’s professional staff with sufficient personnel, time, and financial resources for
ongoing and collaborative development, evaluation, and revision of the curriculum using assessment results and
current research.

Total in Total -
Total Agreement Disagreement Undecided
STAFF - Teachers have sufficient time 11 13 7
inf [ icul 1

to be er'wgaged !n orma cur.rl‘cu um 3 35.5% 41.9% 22 6%
evaluation, review, and revision work.
STAFF - | am directly involved in 20 7 4
curriFqum evaluation, review, and 31 64.5% 29 6% 12.9%
revision work.
PARENTS - Co-curricular programs are
adequately funded (student activities 50 22 17 11

quately Tune ’ 44.0% 34.0% 22.0%
clubs, and athletics).
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3 Instruction

The quality of instruction is the single most important factor in students’ achievement of the school’s
21st century learning expectations. Instruction is responsive to student needs, deliberate in its design and
delivery, and grounded in the school’s core values, beliefs, and learning expectations. Instruction is
supported by research in best practices. Teachers are reflective and collaborative about their instructional
strategies and collaborative with their colleagues to improve student learning.

3.1 Teachers’ instructional practices are continuously examined to ensure consistency with the school’s core
values, beliefs, and 21st century learning expectations.

Total in Total -
Total Agreement Disagreement Undecided

STAFF - Teachers continuously examine their 91 2 3
instructionlal practices to ensurg consistency witch 31 67.7% 22 6% 9.7%
the school's core values and beliefs about learning.

PARENTS - My son's/daughter's teachers 33 6 11

lize instruction t t his/h 50

per§ona ize instruction os:uppor. is/her . 66.0% 12.0% 29 0%
achievement of the school's learning expectations.
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3.2 Teachers’ instructional practices support the achievement of the school’s 21st century learning expectations
by:

® personalizing instruction

® engaging students in cross-disciplinary learning

® engaging students as active and self-directed learners

e emphasizing inquiry, problem-solving, and higher order thinking
* applying knowledge and skills to authentic tasks

® engaging students in self-assessment and reflection

e integrating technology

Total in Total -
Total Agreement Disagreement Undecided
STUDENTS - My teachers personalize my 146 67 27 52
instruction. 45.9% 18.5% 35.6%
STUDENTS - My teachers give me opportunities to 146 91 21 34
choose topics for some assignments. 62.3% 14.4% 23.3%
STUDENTS - | have an opportunity to apply what | 146 89 20 37
am learning outside the classroom. 61.0% 13.7% 25.3%
STUDENTS - My teachers ask me to use 146 98 18 30
technology in my assignments. 67.1% 12.3% 20.5%
STUDENTS - My teachers spend one-on-one time 146 91 21 34
with me. 62.3% 14.4% 23.3%
STUDENTS - My teachers provide me with 146 105 20 21
opportunities to assess my own work. 71.9% 13.7% 14.4%
STAFF - Teachers personalize instruction to 24 5 5
h hi f the school's | i 1

supportt‘ e achievement of the school's learning 3 77.4% 6.5% 16.1%
expectations.
STAFF - Teachers emphasize inquiry, problem-
solving, and higher order thinking to support the 31 23 L /

N, 8 ninking to support © 74.2% 3.2% 22.6%
achievement of the school's learning expectations.
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3.2 Teachers’ instructional practices support the achievement of the school’s 21st century learning expectations
by:

® personalizing instruction

® engaging students in cross-disciplinary learning

® engaging students as active and self-directed learners

e emphasizing inquiry, problem-solving, and higher order thinking
* applying knowledge and skills to authentic tasks

® engaging students in self-assessment and reflection

e integrating technology

Total in Total -
Total Agreement Disagreement Undecided
PARENTS - My son's/daughter's teachers 36 i 12
emphasize inquiry, problem-solving, and higher 48 75.0% i 25 0%

order thinking.
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STUDENTS TOTAL IN AGREEMENT BY GRADE

3.2 Teachers’ instructional practices support the achievement of the school’s 21st century learning expectations

by:

® personalizing instruction

® engaging students in cross-disciplinary learning

® engaging students as active and self-directed learners

e emphasizing inquiry, problem-solving, and higher order thinking
* applying knowledge and skills to authentic tasks

® engaging students in self-assessment and reflection

e integrating technology

STUDENTS - My teachers personalize my instruction.

Grade

Total 9 10 11 12

Total in Agreement 57 24 22 11 10
s 45.9% 51.1% 50.0% 30.6% 52.6%

Total - Disagreement 27 8 / 2 3
8 18.5% 17.0% 15.9% 25.0% 15.8%

. 52 15 15 16 6
Undecided || 3¢ o 31.9% 34.1% 44.4% 31.6%
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STUDENTS - My teachers give me opportunities to choose topics for some assignments.

Grade

Total 9 10 11 12

Total in Agreement X 30 31 21 9
s 62.3% 63.8% 70.5% 58.3% 47.4%

Total - Disagreement e 8 > 4 4
8 14.4% 17.0% 11.4% 11.1% 21.1%

. 34 9 8 11 6
Undecided || 5 30, 19.1% 18.2% 30.6% 31.6%

STUDENTS - | have an opportunity to apply what | am learning outside the classroom.
Grade

Total 9 10 11 12

Total in Agreement & 32 30 20 /
g 61.0% 68.1% 68.2% 55.6% 36.8%

Total - Disagreement Y / 6 4 3
g 13.7% 14.9% 13.6% 11.1% 15.8%

. 37 8 8 12 9
Undecided || g 30, 17.0% 18.2% 33.3% 47.4%

© ENDICOTT RESEARCH CENTER e ENDICOTT COLLEGE

PAGE 36



NEASC-CPS SELF-STUDY EVALUATION RESULTS - TOTAL IN AGREEMENT - STANDARD 3

GATEWAY REGIONAL HIGH SCHOOL

STUDENTS - My teachers ask me to use technology in my assignments.

Grade

Total 9 10 11 12

Total in Agreement =t 35 29 24 10
° g 67.1% 74.5% 65.9% 66.7% 52.6%

Total - Disagreement & 4 6 3 >
ota & 12.3% 8.5% 13.6% 8.3% 26.3%

. 30 8 9 9 4
Undecided | 5 co 17.0% 20.5% 25.0% 21.1%

STUDENTS - My teachers spend one-on-one time with me.
Grade

Total 9 10 11 12

Total in Agreement <L 25 30 20 16
& 62.3% 53.2% 68.2% 55.6% 84.2%

Total - Disagreement 21 10 4 6 L
& 14.4% 21.3% 9.1% 16.7% 5.3%

. 34 12 10 10 2
Undecided || 3 30, 25.5% 22.7% 27.8% 10.5%
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STUDENTS - My teachers provide me with opportunities to assess my own work.

Grade

Total 9 10 11 12

Total in Agreement 1) 37 32 22 14
s 71.9% 78.7% 72.7% 61.1% 73.7%

Total - Disagreement 20 6 8 > L
8 13.7% 12.8% 18.2% 13.9% 5.3%

. 21 4 4 9 4
Undecided || 1 4o 8.5% 9.1% 25.0% 21.1%
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3.3 Teachers adjust their instructional practices to meet the needs of each student by:

* using formative assessment, especially during instructional time

e strategically differentiating

* purposefully organizing group learning activities

* providing additional support and alternative strategies within the regular classroom

Total in Total -

Total Agreement Disagreement Undecided
STUDENTS - Teachers use group activities in my 146 118 12 16
classes. 80.8% 8.2% 11.0%
STUDENTS - My teachers use a variety of teaching 146 105 15 26
strategies in my courses. 71.9% 10.3% 17.8%
STAFF - Teachers adjust their instructional practices 31 25 2 4
by organizing group learning activities. 80.6% 6.5% 12.9%
STAFF - Teachers use differentiated instructional 31 29 2 -
practices to meet the learning needs of all students. 93.5% 6.5% -
PARENTS - Teachers engage my son/daughter as an 47 35 4 8
active learner. 74.5% 8.5% 17.0%
PARENTS - Teachers modify/adjust their instructional 7 4 9
practices blased on students' pr‘ogress in achieving 43 62.8% 16.3% 20.9%
the school's 21st century learning expectations.
PARENTS - Teachers provide additional support to 48 39 6 3
my son/daughter when needed. 81.3% 12.5% 6.3%
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STUDENTS TOTAL IN AGREEMENT BY GRADE

3.3 Teachers adjust their instructional practices to meet the needs of each student by:

* using formative assessment, especially during instructional time
e strategically differentiating

* purposefully organizing group learning activities

e providing additional support and alternative strategies within the regular classroom

STUDENTS - Teachers use group activities in my classes.

Grade

Total

10

11

12

Total in Agreement — 38 39 27 14
s 80.8% 80.9% 88.6% 75.0% 73.7%
. 12 4 3 3 2
Total - Disagreement || g, 8.5% 6.8% 8.3% 10.5%
. 16 5 2 6 3
Undecided || 7 o 10.6% 4.5% 16.7% 15.8%
STUDENTS - My teachers use a variety of teaching strategies in my courses.
Total 9 10 11 12
Total in Agreement e 35 37 22 11
g 71.9% 74.5% 84.1% 61.1% 57.9%
Total - Disagreement = 6 2 4 3
g 10.3% 12.8% 4.5% 11.1% 15.8%
. 26 6 5 10 5
Undecided || 7 g0, 12.8% 11.4% 27.8% 26.3%
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3.4 Teachers, individually and collaboratively, improve their instructional practices by:

e using student achievement data from a variety of formative and summative assessments

® examining student work

e using feedback from a variety of sources, including students, other teachers, supervisors, and parents
® examining current research

* engaging in professional discourse focused on instructional practice

Total in Total -

Total Agreement Disagreement Undecided
STUDENTS - My teachers ask for my ideas/opinions to 146 77 42 27
improve how they teach. 52.7% 28.8% 18.5%
STUDENTS - My teachers make learning exciting and 146 76 27 43
interesting for me. 52.1% 18.5% 29.5%
STAFF - Teachers improve their instructional practices 24 4 3
by usmg student achle\{ement data from a variety of 31 77 4% 12.9% 9.7%
formative and summative assessments.
STAFF - Teachers improve their instructional practices 18 5 6
by engaging in formal.opportt.mities for professional 31 58.1% 29 6% 19.4%
discourse focused on instructional practices.
STAFF - Teachers have formal opportunities to 15 10 6
exam.ine student work to improve their instructional 31 48 4% 32 3% 19.49%
practices.
PARENTS - My son's/daughter's teachers have asked 47 12 20 15
me for feedback about their instructional practices. 25.5% 42.6% 31.9%
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STUDENTS TOTAL IN AGREEMENT BY GRADE

3.4 Teachers, individually and collaboratively, improve their instructional practices by:

e using student achievement data from a variety of formative and summative assessments

® examining student work

e using feedback from a variety of sources, including students, other teachers, supervisors, and parents

® examining current research

® engaging in professional discourse focused on instructional practice

STUDENTS - My teachers ask for my ideas/opinions to improve how they teach.

Grade

Total 9 10 11 12
Total in Agreement v 30 24 14 9
s 52.7% 63.8% 54.5% 38.9% 47.4%
Total - Disagreement 42 13 11 12 6
8 28.8% 27.7% 25.0% 33.3% 31.6%
. 27 4 9 10 4
Undecided || co 8.5% 20.5% 27.8% 21.1%
STUDENTS - My teachers make learning exciting and interesting for me.
Grade
Total 9 10 11 12
Total in Agreement & 27 29 13 /
g 52.1% 57.4% 65.9% 36.1% 36.8%
Total - Disagreement 27 / > 11 4
& 18.5% 14.9% 11.4% 30.6% 21.1%
. 43 13 10 12 8
Undecided || g oo 27.7% 22.7% 33.3% 42.1%
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3.5 Teachers, as adult learners and reflective practitioners, maintain expertise in their content area and in content

-specific instructional practices.

Total in Total -
Total Agreement Disagreement Undecided

izgv?/:zel\(l:l-ri;gl/g atte)?)ilr':i:wseasrlfb'ects 146 124 6 16

& ) 84.9% 4.1% 11.0%
they teach.
STAFF - Teachers maintain expertise )8 1 )
in thfei.r Fontent.area and ir.1 content- 31 90.3% 3.9% 6.5%
specific instructional practices.
PARENTS - My son's/daughter's 33 4 10
teac‘hers maintain expertise in their 47 70.2% 8.5% 21.3%
subject areas.

STUDENTS TOTAL IN AGREEMENT BY GRADE

3.5 Teachers, as adult learners and reflective practitioners, maintain expertise in their content area and in content

-specific instructional practices.

STUDENTS - My teachers are knowledgeable about the subjects they teach.

Grade

Total 9 10 11 12

Total in Agreement L2 42 34 31 17
g 84.9% 89.4% 77.3% 86.1% 89.5%

6 2 3 1 ;

Total - Di

otal - Disagreement ||/ 1o, 4.3% 6.8% 2.8% -

. 16 3 7 4 2
Undecided | 11 g0 6.4% 15.9% 11.1% 10.5%
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4 Assessment Of and For Student Learning

Assessment informs students and stakeholders of progress and growth toward meeting the school's 21st century
learning expectations. Assessment results are shared and discussed on a regular basis to improve student
learning. Assessment results inform teachers about student achievement in order to adjust curriculum and

instruction.

4.1 The professional staff continuously employs a formal process, based on school-wide rubrics, to assess whole-

school and individual student progress in achieving the school’s 21st century learning expectations.

Total in Total -

Total Agreement Disagreement Undecided
STAFF - | understand the formal process, based on the use of criteria 17 7 7
f h hool-wi lyti i hool 1
or s‘ucc.e.ss, such as schoo W|de.ana ytuc rubrlcs, t.o assess sc 90 3 54.8% 22 6% 22 6%
and individual student progress in achieving learning expectations.
STAFF - | use the school-wide criteria for success, such as analytic 31 14 11 6
rubrics, when assessing student work. 45.2% 35.5% 19.4%
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4.2 The school’s professional staff communicates:

e individual student progress in achieving the school’s 21st century learning expectations to students and their
families

 the school’s progress in achieving the school’s 21st century learning expectations to the school community

Total in Total -
Total Agreement Disagreement Undecided
PARENTS - The school provides me with a formal
report, in addition to course grades, which 48 35 6 7
explains my son's/daughter's progress in achieving 72.9% 12.5% 14.6%

school-wide 21st century learning expectations.
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4.3 Professional staff collects, disaggregates, and analyzes data to identify and respond to inequities in student
achievement.

Total in Total -
Total Agreement Disagreement Undecided
STAFF - The professional staff collects, 9 12 10
disaggregates, and analyzes data to identify and 31 29.0% 38.7% 32 3%

respond to inequities in student achievement.
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4.4 Prior to each unit of study, teachers communicate to students the school’s applicable 21st century learning
expectations and related unit-specific learning goals to be assessed.

Total in Total -
Total Agreement Disagreement Undecided
STUDENTS - My teachers explain what the learning 146 98 22 26
expectations are before each unit of study. 67.1% 15.1% 17.8%
STAFF - Prior to each unit of study, teachers communicate to 19 2 5
he school’s | i i 1

students t 'e SC (?o s earning expectations anq 3 61.3% 22.6% 16.1%
corresponding criteria for success, such as rubrics, to be used.

PARENTS - My son's/daughter's teachers communicate the 47 35 6 6
learning expectations prior to each unit of study. 74.5% 12.8% 12.8%

STUDENTS TOTAL IN AGREEMENT BY GRADE

4.4 Prior to each unit of study, teachers communicate to students the school’s applicable 21st century learning
expectations and related unit-specific learning goals to be assessed.

STUDENTS - My teachers explain what the learning expectations are before each unit of study.

Grade

Total 9 10 11 12

Total in Agreement L 34 30 22 12
s 67.1% 72.3% 68.2% 61.1% 63.2%

Total - Disagreement 22 d 3 / 3
8 15.1% 19.1% 6.8% 19.4% 15.8%

. 26 4 11 7 4
Undecided || 2 g0, 8.5% 25.0% 19.4% 21.1%
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4.5 Prior to summative assessments, teachers provide students with the corresponding rubrics.

Total in Total -
Total Agreement Disagreement Undecided

STUDENTS - | understand in advance what work | have 146 118 10 18
to accomplish to meet my teachers' expectations. 80.8% 6.8% 12.3%
STUDENTS - My teachers use clear criteria, such as 146 107 10 29
rubrics, to assess my work. 73.3% 6.8% 19.9%
STUDENTS - | understand the criteria or rubrics my 146 105 13 28
teachers use. 71.9% 8.9% 19.2%
PARENTS - | am familiar with and understand the 79 3 10
school-wide criteria for succes’s, such as a'nalytic ‘rubrics, 47 61.7% 17.0% 21.3%
teachers use to assess my son's/daughter's learning.

STUDENTS TOTAL IN AGREEMENT BY GRADE

4.5 Prior to summative assessments, teachers provide students with the corresponding rubrics.

STUDENTS - | understand in advance what work | have to accomplish to meet my teachers' expectations.

Grade

Total 9 10 11 12

Total in Agreement L) 40 38 27 13
g 80.8% 85.1% 86.4% 75.0% 68.4%

10 3 3 2 2

Total - Di

otal - Disagreement || go0 6.4% 6.8% 5.6% 10.5%

. 18 4 3 7 4
Undecided || )5 30 8.5% 6.8% 19.4% 21.1%
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STUDENTS - My teachers use clear criteria, such as rubrics, to assess my work.

Total

Grade

10

11

12

Total in Agreement 10y 34 37 23 13
s 73.3% 72.3% 84.1% 63.9% 68.4%
Total - Disagreement &0 3 2 4 .
otal-Llsagree 6.8% 6.4% 4.5% 11.1% 5.3%
. 29 10 5 9 5
Undecided || g g0, 21.3% 11.4% 25.0% 26.3%
STUDENTS - | understand the criteria or rubrics my teachers use.
Grade
Total 9 10 11 12
Total in Agreement e 34 34 23 14
g 71.9% 72.3% 77.3% 63.9% 73.7%
Total - Disagreement LS > 4 4 i
g 8.9% 10.6% 9.1% 11.1% ;
. 28 8 6 9 5
Undecided || g 5o, 17.0% 13.6% 25.0% 26.3%
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4.6 In each unit of study, teachers employ a range of assessment strategies, including formative and summative
assessments.

Total in Total -
Total Agreement Disagreement Undecided
STAFF - Teachers use a variety and range )8 ) 1
f ies includi 1
of assessment strategies including 3 90.3% 6.5% 3.9

formative and summative assessments.

© ENDICOTT RESEARCH CENTER e ENDICOTT COLLEGE PAGE 50



NEASC-CPS SELF-STUDY EVALUATION RESULTS - TOTAL IN AGREEMENT - STANDARD 4
GATEWAY REGIONAL HIGH SCHOOL

4.7 Teachers collaborate regularly in formal ways on the creation, analysis, and revision of formative and
summative assessments, including common assessments.

Total in Total -
Total Agreement Disagreement Undecided
STAFF - Teachers meet formally to
discuss and improve both formative 31 1 14 6
P 35.5% 45.2% 19.4%

and summative assessment strategies.

© ENDICOTT RESEARCH CENTER e ENDICOTT COLLEGE PAGE 51



NEASC-CPS SELF-STUDY EVALUATION RESULTS - TOTAL IN AGREEMENT - STANDARD 4

GATEWAY REGIONAL HIGH SCHOOL

4.8 Teachers provide specific, timely, and corrective feedback to ensure students revise and improve their work.

Total in Total -
Total Agreement Disagreement Undecided
STUDENTS - My teachers assess/correct my 146 98 24 24
school work in a reasonable amount of time. 67.1% 16.4% 16.4%
STUDENTS - My teachers offer suggestions to 146 114 14 18
help me improve my school work. 78.1% 9.6% 12.3%
STUDENTS - | think my teachers' grading is fair 146 104 13 29
and consistent. 71.2% 8.9% 19.9%
PARENTS - My son's/daughter's teachers 38 5 7
ide timel Ve f K .
provide timely and corrective feedback to assist 50 76.0% 10.0% 14.0%

him/her in revising and improving assignments.

STUDENTS TOTAL IN AGREEMENT BY GRADE

4.8 Teachers provide specific, timely, and corrective feedback to ensure students revise and improve their work.

STUDENTS - My teachers assess/correct my school work in a reasonable amount of time.

Grade

Total 9 10 11 12

Total in Agreement L 32 31 23 12
s 67.1% 68.1% 70.5% 63.9% 63.2%

Total - Disagreement 24 8 6 8 2
8 16.4% 17.0% 13.6% 22.2% 10.5%

. 24 7 7 5 5
Undecided || o o 14.9% 15.9% 13.9% 26.3%
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STUDENTS - My teachers offer suggestions to help me improve my school work.

Grade

Total

10

11

12

Total in Agreement L 38 35 27 14
° g 78.1% 80.9% 79.5% 75.0% 73.7%
Total - Disagreement & 3 > > L
ota & 9.6% 6.4% 11.4% 13.9% 5.3%
. 18 6 4 4 4
Undecided || )5 30 12.8% 9.1% 11.1% 21.1%
STUDENTS - | think my teachers' grading is fair and consistent.
Total 9 10 11 12
Total in Agreement 10 36 32 22 14
& 71.2% 76.6% 72.7% 61.1% 73.7%
Total - Disagreement - 3 4 2 4
& 8.9% 6.4% 9.1% 5.6% 21.1%
. 29 8 8 12 1
Undecided || 19 go; 17.0% 18.2% 33.3% 5.3%
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4.10 Teachers and administrators, individually and collaboratively, examine a range of evidence of student
learning for the purpose of revising curriculum and improving instructional practice, including all of the following:

e student work
e common course and common grade-level assessments

e individual and school-wide progress in achieving the school’s 21st century learning expectations

e standardized assessments

¢ data from sending schools, receiving schools, and post-secondary institutions

e survey data from current students and alumni

Total in Total -
Total Agreement Disagreement Undecided

STUDENTS - My teachers use a variety of methods to assess my learning (e.g., 146 117 12 17
tests, oral presentations, reports, research papers/projects, etc.) 80.1% 8.2% 11.6%
STAFF - Teachers and administrators examine a variety and range of student work, 13 10 3
common course as§essmer.1t, common grade-level a.ssessmfent, and st.andardized 31 41.9% 32 3% 25 8%
assessments to revise and improve curriculum and instructional practices.

PARENTS - Teachers use a variety of methods to assess my son's/daughter's 48 34 4 10
learning. 70.8% 8.3% 20.8%
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STUDENTS TOTAL IN AGREEMENT BY GRADE

4.10 Teachers and administrators, individually and collaboratively, examine a range of evidence of student
learning for the purpose of revising curriculum and improving instructional practice, including all of the following:

e student work
e common course and common grade-level assessments

e individual and school-wide progress in achieving the school’s 21st century learning expectations
e standardized assessments

¢ data from sending schools, receiving schools, and post-secondary institutions
e survey data from current students and alumni

STUDENTS - My teachers use a variety of methods to assess my learning (e.g., tests, oral presentations, reports,
research papers/projects, etc.)

Grade

Total 9 10 11 12
Total in Agreement 117 40 36 28 o
g 80.1% 85.1% 81.8% 77.8% 68.4%
, 12 4 6 2 -
Total - Disagreement 8.29% 8.5% 13.6% 5.6% .
. 17 3 2 6 6
Undecided 11.6% 6.4% 4.5% 16.7% 31.6%

© ENDICOTT RESEARCH CENTER e ENDICOTT COLLEGE PAGE 55



NEASC-CPS SELF-STUDY EVALUATION RESULTS - TOTAL IN AGREEMENT - STANDARD 4
GATEWAY REGIONAL HIGH SCHOOL

4.11 Grading and reporting practices are regularly reviewed and revised to ensure alignment with the school’s
core values and beliefs about learning.

Total in Total -
Total Agreement Disagreement Undecided
s repartingpacisate. | s | M 13 y
porting p . 45.2% 41.9% 12.9%

regularly reviewed and revised.
PARENTS - Teachers' grading

ractices are aligned with the 46 37 3 6
practices are alig . 80.4% 6.5% 13.0%
school's beliefs about learning.
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5 School Culture and Leadership

The school culture is equitable and inclusive, and it embodies the school's foundational core values and
beliefs about student learning. It is characterized by reflective, collaborative, and constructive

dialogue about research-based practices that support high expectations for the learning of all students.
The leadership of the school fosters a safe, positive culture by promoting learning, cultivating shared

leadership, and engaging all members of the school community in efforts to improve teaching and learning.

5.1 The school community consciously and continuously builds a safe, positive, respectful, and supportive culture
that fosters student responsibility for learning and results in shared ownership, pride, and high expectations for

all.

Total in Total -
Total Agreement Disagreement Undecided
STUDENTS - | feel safe at 146 101 16 29
school. 69.2% 11.0% 19.9%
STUDENTS - Teachers 146 106 15 25
respect students. 72.6% 10.3% 17.1%
STUDENTS - Students 146 57 48 41
respect teachers. 39.0% 32.9% 28.1%
STUDENTS - Students 146 41 54 51
respect one another. 28.1% 37.0% 34.9%
culying 52 problemat | 146 | 3 st | se
ying s ap 26.7% 34.9% 38.4%
my school.
STUDENTS - | am proud 146 52 36 58
of my school. 35.6% 24.7% 39.7%
oy school are concerned | 145 | %5 5 | 2
y 58.2% 24.7% 17.1%

about my learning.
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5 School Culture and Leadership

The school culture is equitable and inclusive, and it embodies the school's foundational core values and
beliefs about student learning. It is characterized by reflective, collaborative, and constructive

dialogue about research-based practices that support high expectations for the learning of all students.
The leadership of the school fosters a safe, positive culture by promoting learning, cultivating shared

leadership, and engaging all members of the school community in efforts to improve teaching and learning.

5.1 The school community consciously and continuously builds a safe, positive, respectful, and supportive culture
that fosters student responsibility for learning and results in shared ownership, pride, and high expectations for

all.

Total in Total -
Total Agreement Disagreement Undecided

STAFF - The school's culture is 31 20 4 7
safe, positive, and supportive. 64.5% 12.9% 22.6%
STAFF - The school's culture 24 5 5
supp(?rts independent student 31 77 4% 6.5% 16.1%
learning.
ctuderts maseuming a | 2 2 3

>N & . 83.9% 6.5% 9.7%
responsibility for their learning.
PARENTS - The school provides 37 6 5

f iti ful 4

a safe, 905|t|ve, respectful, and 8 77.1% 12.5% 10.4%
supportive school culture.
PARENTS - The school 39 3 7
encourages students to take 49 79 6% 6.1% 14.3%

responsibility for their learning.
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5 School Culture and Leadership

The school culture is equitable and inclusive, and it embodies the school's foundational core values and
beliefs about student learning. It is characterized by reflective, collaborative, and constructive

dialogue about research-based practices that support high expectations for the learning of all students.
The leadership of the school fosters a safe, positive culture by promoting learning, cultivating shared

leadership, and engaging all members of the school community in efforts to improve teaching and learning.

5.1 The school community consciously and continuously builds a safe, positive, respectful, and supportive culture
that fosters student responsibility for learning and results in shared ownership, pride, and high expectations for

all.

STUDENTS - | feel safe at school.

Grade

Total 9 10 11 12

Total in Agreement AL 30 34 26 11
g 69.2% 63.8% 77.3% 72.2% 57.9%

16 7 4 3 2

Total - Di

otal - Disagreement || ) o, 14.9% 9.1% 8.3% 10.5%

. 29 10 6 7 6
Undecided || g go; 21.3% 13.6% 19.4% 31.6%
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STUDENTS - Teachers respect students.

Grade

Total 9 10 11 12

Total in Agreement 1105 35 34 26 11
g 72.6% 74.5% 77.3% 72.2% 57.9%

Total - Disagreement - 2 6 4 3
ota & 10.3% 4.3% 13.6% 11.1% 15.8%

. 25 10 4 6 5
Undecided | )5 10, 21.3% 9.1% 16.7% 26.3%

STUDENTS - Students respect teachers.

Grade

Total 9 10 11 12
Total in Agreement S 16 16 19 6
& 39.0% 34.0% 36.4% 52.8% 31.6%
Total - Disagreement i 16 18 8 6
& 32.9% 34.0% 40.9% 22.2% 31.6%
. 41 15 10 9 7
Undecided || g 1o, 31.9% 22.7% 25.0% 36.8%
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STUDENTS - Students respect one another.

Grade

Total 9 10 u 12
Total in Agreement i 1 - . y
o g 28.1% 21.3% 29.5% 33.3% 31.6%
Total - Disagreement >4 19 1 - >
ota sagree 37.0% 40.4% 31.8% 30.6% 52.6%
_ 51 18 17 13 3
Undecided 34.99% 38.3% 38.6% 36.1% 15.8%

STUDENTS - | think bullying is a problem at my school.

Grade

Total 9 10 11 12
Total in Agreement 1) 11 10 12 6
& 26.7% 23.4% 22.7% 33.3% 31.6%
Total - Disagreement o 5 18 13 >
& 34.9% 31.9% 40.9% 36.1% 26.3%
. 56 21 16 11 8
Undecided || 3¢ 1o 44.7% 36.4% 30.6% 42.1%
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STUDENTS - | am proud of my school.

Grade

Total 9 10 11 12

Total in Agreement - 17 20 2 6
s 35.6% 36.2% 45.5% 25.0% 31.6%

Total - Disagreement 36 / 13 2 /
8 24.7% 14.9% 29.5% 25.0% 36.8%

. 58 23 11 18 6
Undecided || 35 2o, 48.9% 25.0% 50.0% 31.6%

STUDENTS - Teachers at my school are concerned about my learning.

Grade

Total 9 10 11 12
Total in Agreement 2 29 28 17 11
& 58.2% 61.7% 63.6% 47.2% 57.9%
Total - Disagreement 10 10 13 ? 4
& 24.7% 21.3% 29.5% 25.0% 21.1%
. 25 8 3 10 4
Undecided || 12 10, 17.0% 6.8% 27.8% 21.1%
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5.2 The school is equitable, inclusive, and fosters heterogeneity where every student over the course of the high
school experience is enrolled in a minimum of one heterogeneously grouped core course (English/language arts,

social studies, math, science, or world languages).

Total in Total -
Total Agreement Disagreement Undecided
STUDENTS - | have a number of opportunities to take courses 146 102 16 28
in which students of varying levels of ability are enrolled. 69.9% 11.0% 19.2%
STAFF - The school is equitable and inclusive, ensuring access
to challenging academic experiences for all students and 31 20 6 5
ensuring that courses throughout the curriculum are populated 64.5% 19.4% 16.1%

with students reflecting the diversity of the student body.

STUDENTS TOTAL IN AGREEMENT BY GRADE

5.2 The school is equitable, inclusive, and fosters heterogeneity where every student over the course of the high
school experience is enrolled in a minimum of one heterogeneously grouped core course (English/language arts,

social studies, math, science, or world languages).

STUDENTS - | have a number of opportunities to take courses in which students of varying levels of ability are

enrolled.

Grade

Total 9 10 11 12

Total in Agreement - 35 33 21 13
& 69.9% 74.5% 75.0% 58.3% 68.4%

Total - Disagreement e 3 / 6 i

& 11.0% 6.4% 15.9% 16.7% ;

. 28 9 4 9 6
Undecided || 14 5o, 19.1% 9.1% 25.0% 31.6%
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5.3 There is a formal, on-going program through which each student has an adult in the school, in addition to the
school counselor, who knows the student well and assists the student in achieving the school’s 21st century
learning expectations.

Total in Total -

Total Agreement Disagreement Undecided
STUDENTS - My school has a program (advisory, mentoring
program) which provides me with an adult in the school, in 146 79 31 36
addition to my guidance counselor, with whom | meet 54.1% 21.2% 24.7%
regularly and who knows me well.
STAFF - | actively participate as an advisor/mentor in the 16 9 6
school‘sI formal program or Process to personalize each 31 51.6% 29.0% 19.4%
student's educational experience.
PARENTS - The school has a program (advisory, mentoring
program) which provides my son/daughter with an adult in 44 23 12 9
the school, in addition to his/her guidance counselor, with 52.3% 27.3% 20.5%
whom he/she meets regularly and who knows him/her well.
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5.3 There is a formal, on-going program through which each student has an adult in the school, in addition to the
school counselor, who knows the student well and assists the student in achieving the school’s 21st century

learning expectations.

STUDENTS - My school has a program (advisory, mentoring program) which provides me with an adult in the

school, in addition to my guidance counselor, with whom | meet regularly and who knows me well.

Grade

Total 9 10 11 12

Total in Agreement 7 25 24 19 11
s 54.1% 53.2% 54.5% 52.8% 57.9%

Total - Disagreement 31 / 10 12 2
8 21.2% 14.9% 22.7% 33.3% 10.5%

. 36 15 10 5 6
Undecided ||, 7o 31.9% 22.7% 13.9% 31.6%
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5.3 There is a formal, on-going program through which each student has an adult in the school, in addition to the
school counselor, who knows the student well and assists the student in achieving the school’s 21st century

learning expectations.

STUDENTS - There is an adult in the school who knows me well and regularly helps me to succeed.

Grade

Total 9 10 11 12

Total in Agreement A2 31 31 24 10
s 65.8% 66.0% 70.5% 66.7% 52.6%

Total - Disagreement 21 > 8 6 2
8 14.4% 10.6% 18.2% 16.7% 10.5%

. 29 11 5 6 7
Undecided || 14 g0 23.4% 11.4% 16.7% 36.8%
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5.4 In order to improve student learning through professional development, the principal and professional staff:

® engage in professional discourse for reflection, inquiry, and analysis of teaching and learning
e use resources outside of the school to maintain currency with best practices
¢ dedicate formal time to implement professional development

* apply the skills, practices, and ideas gained in order to improve curriculum, instruction, and assessment

Total in Total -
Total Agreement Disagreement Undecided

STAFF - The school's professional development 13 15 3

I h i kill 1
prqgrams er\ab e te‘ac ers to acquire and use skills 3 41.9% 48.4% 9.7%
to improve instruction and assessment.
STAFF - Input from supervisors who are responsible 16 10 5
f luati teachi I i tant rol 31
_O'f eva ua. ing mY eac |r1g plays an. important role 51.6% 37 3% 16.1%
in improving my instructional practices.
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5.7 Student load and class size enable teachers to meet the learning needs of individual students.

Total in Total -

Total Agreement Disagreement Undecided
STUDENTS - Class sizes in my courses are 146 124 10 12
reasonable. 84.9% 6.8% 8.2%
STAFF - My student load and class sizes 23 3 5
'ena‘b.le me to meet the learning needs of 31 78.2% 9.7% 16.1%
individual students.
PARENTS - My son/daughter has the 37 1 3
opportunity to e.nroII in courses. With 46 80.4% 2 2% 17.4%
students of varying levels of ability.
PARENTS - The number of students in my 39 5 5
son s/daughter s cIaTs'ses allows tche teachers 46 84 8% 4.3% 10.9%
to meet his/her individual learning needs.

STUDENTS TOTAL IN AGREEMENT BY GRADE

5.7 Student load and class size enable teachers to meet the learning needs of individual students.

STUDENTS - Class sizes in my courses are reasonable.

Grade

Total 9 10 11 12

Total in Agreement L2 39 37 33 15
g 84.9% 83.0% 84.1% 91.7% 78.9%

10 3 4 1 2

Total - Di

otal - Disagreement || go0 6.4% 9.1% 2.8% 10.5%

. 12 5 3 2 2
Undecided || ¢ 5o 10.6% 6.8% 5.6% 10.5%
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5.8 The principal, working with other building leaders, provides instructional leadership that is rooted in the

school’s core values, beliefs, and learning expectations.

Total in Total -
Total Agreement Disagreement Undecided
STUDENTS - My principal is clear about what he/she wants 146 70 32 44
the school to accomplish for all of the students. 47.9% 21.9% 30.1%
STAFF - The principal and other school-based administrators 15 6 10
provide instructional leadership that is consistent with the 31 48 4% 19.4% 32 3%

school's core values, beliefs, and learning expectations.

STUDENTS TOTAL IN AGREEMENT BY GRADE

5.8 The principal, working with other building leaders, provides instructional leadership that is rooted in the

school’s core values, beliefs, and learning expectations.

STUDENTS - My principal is clear about what he/she wants the school to accomplish for all of the students.

Grade

Total 9 10 11 12

Total in Agreement i 23 22 17 8
s 47.9% 48.9% 50.0% 47.2% 42.1%

Total - Disagreement 32 12 10 6 4
8 21.9% 25.5% 22.7% 16.7% 21.1%

. 44 12 12 13 7
Undecided || 5510 25.5% 27.3% 36.1% 36.8%
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5.9 Teachers, students, and parents are involved in meaningful and defined roles in decision-making that promote

responsibility and ownership.

Total in Total -
Total Agreement Disagreement Undecided

STUDENTS - Students have input in important 146 60 46 40
decisions made at my school. 41.1% 31.5% 27.4%
STAFF - Teachers, students, and parents are 13 9 9
meaningfully involved in d‘ec.iéion-making to promote 31 41.9% 29.0% 29.0%
an atmosphere of responsibility and ownership.

PARENTS - | have opportunities to be involved in 44 32 6 6
important decisions made at the school. 72.7% 13.6% 13.6%

STUDENTS TOTAL IN AGREEMENT BY GRADE

5.9 Teachers, students, and parents are involved in meaningful and defined roles in decision-making that promote

responsibility and ownership.

STUDENTS - Students have input in important decisions made at my school.

Grade

Total 9 10 11 12

Total in Agreement 0 25 17 12 6
s 41.1% 53.2% 38.6% 33.3% 31.6%

Total - Disagreement 46 8 17 14 /
8 31.5% 17.0% 38.6% 38.9% 36.8%

. 40 14 10 10 6
Undecided || 2 o 29.8% 22.7% 27.8% 31.6%
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5.11 The school board, superintendent, and principal are collaborative, reflective, and constructive in achieving
the school’s 21st century learning expectations.

Total in Total -
Total Agreement Disagreement Undecided
STAFF - The school board, superintendent, 17 5 9
incipal coll inth f 1
and principal collaborate in the process o 3 54.8% 16.1% 29.0%

achieving learning expectations.
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5.12 The school board and superintendent provide the principal with sufficient decision-making authority to lead
the school.

Total in Total -

Total Agreement Disagreement Undecided
STAFF - The school board and superintendent 16 4 11
provide the principal with sufficient decision- 31 0 0 o
making authority to lead the school. >1.6% 12.9% 35:5%
PARENTS - The school board and 34 3 9
sup(.er.lntendent prowde the principal with 46 73.9% 6.5% 19.6%
sufficient authority to lead the school.
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6 School Resources for Learning

Student learning and well-being are dependent upon adequate and appropriate support. The school is

responsible for providing an effective range of coordinated programs and services. These resources

enhance and improve student learning and well-being and support the school's core values and beliefs.
Student support services enable each student to achieve the school's 21st century learning expectations.

6.1 The school has timely, coordinated, and directive intervention strategies for all students, including identified
and at-risk students, that support each student’s achievement of the school’s 21st century learning expectations.

Total in Total -
Total Agreement Disagreement Undecided
58 41 47
STUDENTS - My school meets the needs of all students. 146 39.7% 28.1% 32 2%
STAFF - The school has timely, coordinated, and direct intervention strategies
. , . . . 26 - 5
for all students, including special education, 504, and at-risk students, that 31 83.9% 16.1%
support each student's achievement of the school's learning expectations. = =
PARENTS - The school has timely and coordinated strategies to meet the 47 27 11 9
needs of all students. 57.4% 23.4% 19.1%
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6 School Resources for Learning

Student learning and well-being are dependent upon adequate and appropriate support. The school is
responsible for providing an effective range of coordinated programs and services. These resources
enhance and improve student learning and well-being and support the school's core values and beliefs.
Student support services enable each student to achieve the school's 21st century learning expectations.

6.1 The school has timely, coordinated, and directive intervention strategies for all students, including identified
and at-risk students, that support each student’s achievement of the school’s 21st century learning expectations.

STUDENTS - My school meets the needs of all students.

Grade

Total 9 10 11 12

Total in Agreement 1 20 21 11 6
s 39.7% 42.6% 47.7% 30.6% 31.6%

Total - Disagreement 41 12 11 11 /
8 28.1% 25.5% 25.0% 30.6% 36.8%

. 47 15 12 14 6
Undecided || 35 5o, 31.9% 27.3% 38.9% 31.6%
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6.2 The school provides information to families, especially to those most in need, about available student support

services.

Total in Total -

Total Agreement Disagreement Undecided
STUDENTS - | know who to ask for help at school if | have a 146 110 17 19
personal problem. 75.3% 11.6% 13.0%
STAFF - The school provides information to families, 24 5 5

iall h i ilabl 1

especially to‘t ose most in need, about available student 3 77 4% 6.5% 16.1%
support services.
PARENTS - The school provides information about available 39 3 5
student support services (guidance, library/media, health, 49 79.6% 6.1% 14.3%

and special education) to all families.

STUDENTS TOTAL IN AGREEMENT BY GRADE

6.2 The school provides information to families, especially to those most in need, about available student support

services.

STUDENTS - | know who to ask for help at school if | have a personal problem.

Grade

Total 9 10 11 12

Total in Agreement L0y 35 33 29 13
g 75.3% 74.5% 75.0% 80.6% 68.4%

Total - Disagreement 17 / > 4 !
& 11.6% 14.9% 11.4% 11.1% 5.3%

. 19 5 6 3 5
Undecided || ;5 o 10.6% 13.6% 8.3% 26.3%
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6.4 School counseling services have an adequate number of certified/licensed personnel and support staff who:

e deliver a written, developmental program

* meet regularly with students to provide personal, academic, career, and college counseling

® engage in individual and group meetings with all students

e deliver collaborative outreach and referral to community and area mental health agencies and social service

providers

® use ongoing, relevant assessment data, including feedback from the school community, to improve services and
ensure each student achieves the school’s 21st century learning expectations

Total in Total -
Total Agreement Disagreement Undecided

STUDENTS - | meet with my school counselor 146 52 65 29
regularly. 35.6% 44.5% 19.9%
STUDENTS - | am comfortable going to the guidance 146 104 16 26
counselor. 71.2% 11.0% 17.8%
STAFF - The school has sufficient certified/licensed 31 24 1 6
counseling personnel and support staff. 77.4% 3.2% 19.4%
STAFF - School counselors meet regularly with all of )8 1 5
their students and provide |‘oersona‘l, academic, 31 90.3% 3.9% 6.5%
career, and college counseling services.
PARENTS - There is an adequate number of
certified/licensed personnel and support staff for 45 29 6 10

P . PP 64.4% 13.3% 22.2%
the school counseling services.
PARENTS - The school counseling personnel meet 99 14 4

larly with h i I 4

regularly with my son/daughter to discuss personal, 3 51.2% 32.6% 16.3%

academic, career, and college topics/planning.
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6.4 School counseling services have an adequate number of certified/licensed personnel and support staff who:

e deliver a written, developmental program

* meet regularly with students to provide personal, academic, career, and college counseling

® engage in individual and group meetings with all students

e deliver collaborative outreach and referral to community and area mental health agencies and social service

providers

® use ongoing, relevant assessment data, including feedback from the school community, to improve services and

ensure each student achieves the school’s 21st century learning expectations

STUDENTS - | meet with my school counselor regularly.

Grade

Total 9 10 11 12

Total in Agreement - 16 14 15 /
s 35.6% 34.0% 31.8% 41.7% 36.8%

Total - Disagreement 65 25 20 13 /
8 44.5% 53.2% 45.5% 36.1% 36.8%

. 29 6 10 8 5
Undecided || 14 g0 12.8% 22.7% 22.2% 26.3%
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STUDENTS - | am comfortable going to the guidance counselor.

Grade

Total 9 10 11 12

Total in Agreement 05 30 31 26 17
g 71.2% 63.8% 70.5% 72.2% 89.5%

16 7 5 3 1

Total - Di

otal - Disagreement || ) o, 14.9% 11.4% 8.3% 5.3%

. 26 10 8 7 1
Undecided || )/ g0 21.3% 18.2% 19.4% 5.3%
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6.5 The school's health services have an adequate number of certified/licensed personnel and support staff who:

* provide preventative health services and direct intervention services

e use an appropriate referral process

e conduct ongoing student health assessments
® use ongoing, relevant assessment data, including feedback from the school community, to improve services and

ensure each student achieves the school’s 21st century learning expectations

Total in Total -

Total Agreement Disagreement Undecided
STUDENTS - | am comfortable going to the 146 105 22 19
school nurse. 71.9% 15.1% 13.0%
STAFF - The school has sufficient 31 29 - 2
certified/licensed health services personnel. 93.5% - 6.5%
STAFF - Health services personnel provide %6 ) 5
prev.entlve health and direct intervention 31 83.9% ) 16.1%
services.
PARENTS - The school's health services 37 5 5
prog.r.am has an adequate number of 46 80.4% 4.3% 15.2%
certified/licensed personnel and support staff.
PARENTS - The health services personnel 38 5 5
provide preventive health and direct 45 84.4% 4.4% 11.1%

intervention services.
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6.5 The school's health services have an adequate number of certified/licensed personnel and support staff who:

* provide preventative health services and direct intervention services
e use an appropriate referral process
e conduct ongoing student health assessments

® use ongoing, relevant assessment data, including feedback from the school community, to improve services and
ensure each student achieves the school’s 21st century learning expectations

STUDENTS - | am comfortable going to the school nurse.

Grade

Total 9 10 11 12

Total in Agreement 1) 36 32 26 11
s 71.9% 76.6% 72.7% 72.2% 57.9%

Total - Disagreement 22 4 8 4 6
8 15.1% 8.5% 18.2% 11.1% 31.6%

. 19 7 4 6 2
Undecided || 5 oo, 14.9% 9.1% 16.7% 10.5%
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6.6 Library/media services are integrated into curriculum and instructional practices and have an adequate

number of certified/licensed personnel and support staff who:

e are actively engaged in the implementation of the school's curriculum

* provide a wide range of materials, technologies, and other information services in support of the school's

curriculum

» ensure that the facility is available and staffed for students and teachers before, during, and after school
e are responsive to students' interests and needs in order to support independent learning

¢ conduct ongoing assessment, using relevant data including feedback from the school community to improve

services and ensure each student achieves the school’s 21st century learning expectations

Total in Total -
Total Agreement Disagreement Undecided

STUDENTS - We use the library often 146 56 54 36
during classes. 38.4% 37.0% 24.7%
STUDENTS - The library has the 146 115 9 22
resources | need. 78.8% 6.2% 15.1%
vallble to me before, durime, andafter | 146 | 7 45 34

» QunNg, 45.9% 30.8% 23.3%
school hours.
STUDENTS - The library provides me with 120 5 19
a wide range of majcenals, t.echnology, 146 82 2% 4.8% 13.0%
and other information services.
STUDENTS - The library staff is willing to 146 120 9 17
help me find information | need or want. 82.2% 6.2% 11.6%
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6.6 cont.

Total in Total -
Total Agreement Disagreement Undecided
STAFF - The school has sufficient certified/licensed 31 30 - 1
library/media services personnel and support staff. 96.8% - 3.2%
STAFF - Library/information services personnel are 24 5 5
ivel in th | 1

éctlve y engaged in the deve ?pmen't and 3 77 4% 6.5% 16.1%
implementation of the school's curriculum.
STAFF - Library information services personnel
provide a wide range of print and non-print materials, 31 28 - 3
including technologies and other information 90.3% - 9.7%
services, that fully support the curriculum.
STAFF - Students use the library on a regular basis for 31 25 3 3
assignments/research for my classes. 80.6% 9.7% 9.7%
PARENTS - The library/information services program
has an adequate number of certified/licensed 41 34 2 >

d 82.9% 4.9% 12.2%
personnel and support staff.
PARENTS - The library/media center provides a wide
range of materials, technologies, and other 44 32 2 10
information services to support my son's/daughter's 72.7% 4.5% 22.7%
learning needs.
PARENTS - My son/daughter uses the library/media 46 26 10 10
center's resources on a regular basis. 56.5% 21.7% 21.7%
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6.6 Library/media services are integrated into curriculum and instructional practices and have an adequate
number of certified/licensed personnel and support staff who:

e are actively engaged in the implementation of the school's curriculum
* provide a wide range of materials, technologies, and other information services in support of the school's

curriculum

» ensure that the facility is available and staffed for students and teachers before, during, and after school

e are responsive to students' interests and needs in order to support independent learning

¢ conduct ongoing assessment, using relevant data including feedback from the school community to improve

services and ensure each student achieves the school’s 21st century learning expectations

STUDENTS - We use the library often during classes.

Grade

Total 9 10 11 12

Total in Agreement 0 14 17 17 8
s 38.4% 29.8% 38.6% 47.2% 42.1%

Total - Disagreement >4 21 17 11 >
8 37.0% 44.7% 38.6% 30.6% 26.3%

. 36 12 10 8 6
Undecided ||, 7o 25.5% 22.7% 22.2% 31.6%
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STUDENTS - The library has the resources | need.

Total

10

Grade

11

12

Total in Agreement 115 35 39 27 14
g 78.8% 74.5% 88.6% 75.0% 73.7%
. 9 3 1 5 -
Total - Disagreement 6.2% 6.4% 2.3% 13.9% .
, 22 9 4 4 >
Undecided 15.19% 19.1% 9.1% 11.1% 26.3%

STUDENTS - The school library is available to me before, during, and after school hours.

Total

10

Grade

11

12

Total in Agreement el 20 23 16 8
& 45.9% 42.6% 52.3% 44.4% 42.1%

Total - Disagreement N 15 16 11 3
& 30.8% 31.9% 36.4% 30.6% 15.8%

. 34 12 5 9 8
Undecided || 3 30, 25.5% 11.4% 25.0% 42.1%
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STUDENTS - The library provides me with a wide range of materials, technology, and other information services.

Total

10

Grade

11

12

Total in Agreement £ 40 37 28 15
s 82.2% 85.1% 84.1% 77.8% 78.9%

. 7 2 3 2 -

Total - Disagreement 4.8% 43% 6.8% 5 6% i

. 19 5 4 6 4
Undecided || 5 oo, 10.6% 9.1% 16.7% 21.1%

STUDENTS - The library staff is willing to help me find information | need or want.
Grade

Total 9 10 11 12

Total in Agreement 2 40 36 30 14
g 82.2% 85.1% 81.8% 83.3% 73.7%

Total - Disagreement . 2 4 2 L
& 6.2% 4.3% 9.1% 5.6% 5.3%

. 17 5 4 4 4
Undecided || 11 6o 10.6% 9.1% 11.1% 21.1%

© ENDICOTT RESEARCH CENTER e ENDICOTT COLLEGE

PAGE 85



NEASC-CPS SELF-STUDY EVALUATION RESULTS - TOTAL IN AGREEMENT - STANDARD 6
GATEWAY REGIONAL HIGH SCHOOL

6.7 Support services for identified students, including special education, Section 504 of the ADA, and English

language learners, have an adequate number of certified/licensed personnel and support staff who:

e collaborate with all teachers, counselors, targeted services, and other support staff in order to achieve the

school's 21st century learning expectations

e provide inclusive learning opportunities for all students
* perform ongoing assessment, using relevant data including feedback from the school community to improve
services and ensure each student achieves the school’s 21st century learning expectations

Total in Total -

Total Agreement Disagreement Undecided
STAFF - The school has adequate, certified support
services personnel for identified students, including 31 28 - 3
special education, 504, and English language 90.3% - 9.7%
learners.
STAFF - Support services personnel collaborate with
all teachers, counselors, targeted services, and other 31 25 3 3
support staff to achieve the school's learning 80.6% 9.7% 9.7%
expectations.
STAFF - All support services personnel use
assessment data, including feedback from the school 31 17 5 9
community, to improve services and to achieve the 54.8% 16.1% 29.0%
school's learning expectations.
PARENTS - The support services program has an
adequate number of certified/licensed personnel and 16 35 6 5
support staff for identified students, including special 76.1% 13.0% 10.9%

education, 504, and English language learners.
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7 Community Resources for Learning

The achievement of the school’s 21st century learning expectations requires active community, governing board,
and parent advocacy. Through dependable and adequate funding, the community provides the personnel,

resources, and facilities to support the delivery of curriculum, instruction, programs, and services.

7.1 The community and the district's governing body provide dependable funding for:

* a3 wide range of school programs and services
e sufficient professional and support staff

* on-going professional development and curriculum revision

e a full range of technology support
e sufficient equipment
e sufficient instructional materials and supplies

Total in Total -
Total Agreement Disagreement Undecided
54 41 51

STUDENTS - My school needs more teachers. 146 37.0% 28.1% 34.9%
STUDENTS - My school has a wide range of 146 69 37 40
programs and services. 47.3% 25.3% 27.4%
STAFF - The community and the district's

overning body provide dependable funding for 31 8 17 6
governing bocy p P . & 25.8% 54.8% 19.4%
a wide range of programs and services.
STAFF - The community and the district's

overning body provide dependable funding for 31 8 17 6
governing body p P 8 25.8% 54.8% 19.4%
professional and support staff.
STAFF - The community and the district's

overning body provide dependable funding for 31 15 13 3
governing bocly pro Pel "8 48.4% 41.9% 9.7%
instructional materials, supplies, and equipment.
STAFF - The community and the district's

overning body provide adequate funding for a 31 15 9 /
§ gbodyp . & 48.4% 29.0% 22.6%

wide range of technology support.
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7 Community Resources for Learning

The achievement of the school’s 21st century learning expectations requires active community, governing board,
and parent advocacy. Through dependable and adequate funding, the community provides the personnel,
resources, and facilities to support the delivery of curriculum, instruction, programs, and services.

7.1 The community and the district's governing body provide dependable funding for:

* a3 wide range of school programs and services
e sufficient professional and support staff

* on-going professional development and curriculum revision

e a full range of technology support
e sufficient equipment
e sufficient instructional materials and supplies

Total in Total -
Total Agreement Disagreement Undecided

STAFF - | have input into the development of the 31 8 16 7
school budget. 25.8% 51.6% 22.6%
PARENTS - My community provides dependable 47 20 17 10
funding for programs and services. 42.6% 36.2% 21.3%
PARENTS - My community provides dependable
funding for staffing (building administrators 43 15 21 ’

& § & ’ 34.9% 48.8% 16.3%

teachers, and support staff).

© ENDICOTT RESEARCH CENTER e ENDICOTT COLLEGE

PAGE 88



NEASC-CPS SELF-STUDY EVALUATION RESULTS - TOTAL IN AGREEMENT - STANDARD 7

GATEWAY REGIONAL HIGH SCHOOL

STUDENTS TOTAL IN AGREEMENT BY GRADE

7 Community Resources for Learning

The achievement of the school’s 21st century learning expectations requires active community, governing board,
and parent advocacy. Through dependable and adequate funding, the community provides the personnel,

resources, and facilities to support the delivery of curriculum, instruction, programs, and services.

7.1 The community and the district's governing body provide dependable funding for:

* a3 wide range of school programs and services
e sufficient professional and support staff

* on-going professional development and curriculum revision

* a full range of technology support
e sufficient equipment
e sufficient instructional materials and supplies

STUDENTS - My school needs more teachers.

Total 9 10 11 12

Total in Agreement o 5 14 15 10
s 37.0% 31.9% 31.8% 41.7% 52.6%

Total - Disagreement 41 14 14 2 4
8 28.1% 29.8% 31.8% 25.0% 21.1%

. 51 18 16 12 5
Undecided || 5/ g0, 38.3% 36.4% 33.3% 26.3%
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STUDENTS - My school has a wide range of programs and services.

Grade

Total 9 10 11 12

Total in Agreement e 25 26 8 10
s 47.3% 53.2% 59.1% 22.2% 52.6%

Total - Disagreement 37 11 12 12 2
8 25.3% 23.4% 27.3% 33.3% 10.5%

. 40 11 6 16 7
Undecided || 2 o 23.4% 13.6% 44.4% 36.8%
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7.2 The school develops, plans, and funds programs:

* to ensure the maintenance and repair of the building and school plant
e to properly maintain, catalogue, and replace equipment
* to keep the school clean on a daily basis

Total in Total -
Total Agreement Disagreement Undecided

STUDENTS - Furniture and equipment in 146 98 19 29
my classrooms are in good condition. 67.1% 13.0% 19.9%
STUDENTS - Science labs are in good 146 109 8 29
working condition. 74.7% 5.5% 19.9%
STUDENTS - Computer labs, carts and
laptops and other devices are in good 146 98 17 31

prop o g 67.1% 11.6% 21.2%
working condition.
STUDENTS - The school building is clean 146 118 11 17
and well maintained. 80.8% 7.5% 11.6%
STAFF - The school is clean and well 31 31 - -
maintained. 100.0% - -
STAFF - Needed repairs are completed in 31 31 - -
a timely manner. 100.0% - -
PARENTS - The school develops and 34 i 5
|mpIerr?(.er?ts aplanto mamt;.am and repair 39 87 2% i 12.8%
the facilities, plant, and equipment.
PARENTS - The school is clean and well- 50 49 - 1
maintained. 98.0% - 2.0%
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7.2 The school develops, plans, and funds programs:

* to ensure the maintenance and repair of the building and school plant
e to properly maintain, catalogue, and replace equipment

* to keep the school clean on a daily basis

STUDENTS - Furniture and equipment in my classrooms are in good condition.

Grade

Total

10

11

12

Total in Agreement =t 32 29 24 13
g 67.1% 68.1% 65.9% 66.7% 68.4%
. 19 7 4 7 1
Total - Disagreement || 5 o, 14.9% 9.1% 19.4% 5.3%
. 29 8 11 5 5
Undecided || 19 go; 17.0% 25.0% 13.9% 26.3%
STUDENTS - Science labs are in good working condition.
Total 9 10 11 12
Total in Agreement - 31 36 27 15
& 74.7% 66.0% 81.8% 75.0% 78.9%
Total - Disagreement . 2 2 4 )
& 5.5% 4.3% 4.5% 11.1% -
. 29 14 6 5 4
Undecided || 19 go; 29.8% 13.6% 13.9% 21.1%

© ENDICOTT RESEARCH CENTER e ENDICOTT COLLEGE

PAGE 92



NEASC-CPS SELF-STUDY EVALUATION RESULTS - TOTAL IN AGREEMENT - STANDARD 7

GATEWAY REGIONAL HIGH SCHOOL

STUDENTS - Computer labs, carts and laptops and other devices are in good working condition.

Grade

Total 9 10 11 12

Total in Agreement =t 33 31 20 14
g 67.1% 70.2% 70.5% 55.6% 73.7%

Total - Disagreement o > 3 8 .
ota & 11.6% 10.6% 6.8% 22.2% 5.3%

. 31 9 10 8 4
Undecided | ) 50, 19.1% 22.7% 22.2% 21.1%

STUDENTS - The school building is clean and well maintained.
Grade

Total 9 10 11 12

Total in Agreement LIL 38 36 29 15
& 80.8% 80.9% 81.8% 80.6% 78.9%

Total - Disagreement 11 4 4 2 L
& 7.5% 8.5% 9.1% 5.6% 5.3%

. 17 5 4 5 3
Undecided | 11 cor 10.6% 9.1% 13.9% 15.8%
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7.3 The community funds and the school implements a long-range plan that addresses:

e programs and services

¢ enrollment changes and staffing needs
e facility needs

¢ technology

e capital improvements

Total in Total -
Total Agreement Disagreement Undecided
STUDENTS - The school has a sufficient 146 100 28 18
number of computers for student use. 68.5% 19.2% 12.3%
STUDENTS - Computers are available to me 146 81 35 30
before, during, and after school hours. 55.5% 24.0% 20.5%
STAFF - The school has a long-range plan to 18 4 9
facilities, f i 1
address facilities, future programs, services, 3 58.1% 12.9% 29.0%

staffing levels, and capital improvements.
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7.3 The community funds and the school implements a long-range plan that addresses:

e programs and services
¢ enrollment changes and staffing needs

e facility needs
¢ technology
e capital improvements

STUDENTS - The school has a sufficient number of computers for student use.

Total

10

Grade

11

12

Total in Agreement - 36 28 24 12
s 68.5% 76.6% 63.6% 66.7% 63.2%

Total - Disagreement & 4 10 2 >
8 19.2% 8.5% 22.7% 25.0% 26.3%

. 18 7 6 3 2
Undecided || 5 30, 14.9% 13.6% 8.3% 10.5%

STUDENTS - Computers are available to me before, during, and after school hours.
Grade

Total 9 10 11 12

Total in Agreement e 27 25 16 13
g 55.5% 57.4% 56.8% 44.4% 68.4%

Total - Disagreement = d 11 11 4
g 24.0% 19.1% 25.0% 30.6% 21.1%

. 30 11 8 9 2
Undecided || 5 oo 23.4% 18.2% 25.0% 10.5%
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7.5 The school site and plant support the delivery of high quality school programs and services.

Total in Total -
Total Agreement Disagreement Undecided

STUDENTS - The school's facility adequately supports its programs and 101 12 33
services (e.g., classrooms, science labs, computer labs, the 146
. . . . o . 69.2% 8.2% 22.6%
library/media center, guidance office, gym, auditorium, and cafeteria).
STAFF - The school's physical plant and site supports the delivery of 31 23 - 8
high quality programs and services. 74.2% - 25.8%
PARENTS - The school's physical plant is conducive to education 48 39 i 9

physicalp ' 81.3% - 18.8%

STUDENTS TOTAL IN AGREEMENT BY GRADE

7.5 The school site and plant support the delivery of high quality school programs and services.

STUDENTS - The school's facility adequately supports its programs and services (e.g., classrooms, science labs,
computer labs, the library/media center, guidance office, gym, auditorium, and cafeteria).

Grade

Total 9 10 11 12

Total in Agreement AL 35 32 21 13
g 69.2% 74.5% 72.7% 58.3% 68.4%

12 1 4 5 2

Total - Di

otal - Disagreement || ¢ 5o, 2.1% 9.1% 13.9% 10.5%

. 33 11 8 10 4
Undecided || ) co 23.4% 18.2% 27.8% 21.1%
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7.7 All professional staff actively engage parents and families as partners in each student’s education and reach
out specifically to those families who have been less connected with the school.

Total in Total -
Total Agreement Disagreement Undecided
STAFF - The professional staff actively 19 5 4
famili 1
engages F)arents and amll ies as . 3 61.3% 16.1% 22 6%
partners in each student's education.
PARENTS - The professional staff 26 9 12
f':\ctively e?gages my f'amily as Partners 47 55.3% 19.1% 55 59
in my son's/daughter's education.
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7.8 The school develops productive parent, community, business, and higher education partnerships that support

student learning.

Total in Total -
Total Agreement Disagreement Undecided

STUDENTS - There is an adult in the school who 146 96 21 29
knows me well and regularly helps me to succeed. 65.8% 14.4% 19.9%
STUDENTS - My parents have the opportunity to
meet teachers, building administrators, and school 146 117 9 20

’ 8 ’ 80.1% 6.2% 13.7%
counselors.
STAFF - The school has effective partnerships with 15 5 9
pf':\rents, community organizations, busine§ses, and 31 48.4% 29 6% 29.0%
higher education to support student learning.
PARENTS - The school has effective partnerships 7 4 9
with parents, community organizations, businesses, 43 62.8% 16.3% 20.9%

and higher education to support student learning.

© ENDICOTT RESEARCH CENTER e ENDICOTT COLLEGE

PAGE 98



NEASC-CPS SELF-STUDY EVALUATION RESULTS - TOTAL IN AGREEMENT - STANDARD 7

GATEWAY REGIONAL HIGH SCHOOL

STUDENTS TOTAL IN AGREEMENT BY GRADE

7.8 The school develops productive parent, community, business, and higher education partnerships that support

student learning.

STUDENTS - There is an adult in the school who knows me well and regularly helps me to succeed.

Grade

Total 9 10 11 12

Total in Agreement A2 31 31 24 10
s 65.8% 66.0% 70.5% 66.7% 52.6%

Total - Disagreement 21 > 8 6 2
8 14.4% 10.6% 18.2% 16.7% 10.5%

. 29 11 5 6 7
Undecided || 14 g0 23.4% 11.4% 16.7% 36.8%

STUDENTS - My parents have the opportunity to meet teachers, building administrators, and school counselors.

Grade

Total 9 10 11 12
Total in Agreement 117 37 36 30 14
& 80.1% 78.7% 81.8% 83.3% 73.7%
Total - Disagreement . 4 3 2 )
& 6.2% 8.5% 6.8% 5.6% ;
. 20 6 5 4 5
Undecided | )3 S0, 12.8% 11.4% 11.1% 26.3%
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GATEWAY REGIONAL HIGH SCHOOL

FREQUENCY DISTRIBUTION

1 Core Values, Beliefs, and Learning Expectations

Effective schools identify core values and beliefs about learning that function as explicit foundational
commitments to students and the community. Decision-making remains focused on and aligned with these
critical commitments. Core values and beliefs manifest themselves in research-based, school-wide 21st century

learning expectations

Every component of the school is driven by the core values and beliefs and supports
all students’ achievement of the school’s learning expectations.

1.1 The school community engages in a dynamic, collaborative, and inclusive process informed by current
research-based best practices to identify and commit to its core values and beliefs about learning.

Strongly
Total Strongly Agree Agree Undecided Disagree Disagree Do Not Know
STUDENTS - | am familiar with my school's core 146 36 76 23 6 5 -
values and beliefs about learning. 24.7% 52.1% 15.8% 4.1% 3.4% -
PARENTS - | am familiar with the core values and 49 11 32 5 1 - -
beliefs adopted by my son's/daughter's school. 22.4% 65.3% 10.2% 2.0% - -
oyl N DN NN TN SO AETN IO NN N
ning expect pted bymy - - 18.8% 43.8% 6.3% 20.8% - 10.4%
son's/daughter's school (academic, social, and civic).
epresant what he community vatios sbout 0 | 0 24 10 3 2 !
P . i 18.4% 49.0% 20.4% 6.1% 4.1% 2.0%
student learning.
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1.2 The school has challenging and measurable 21st century learning expectations for all students which address
academic, social, and civic competencies, and are defined by school-wide analytic rubrics that identify targeted

high levels of achievement.

Strongly
Total Strongly Agree Agree Undecided Disagree Disagree Do Not Know
STUDENTS - My school's 21st century learning 146 14 61 46 23 2 -
expectations (academic, social, and civic) are challenging. 9.6% 41.8% 31.5% 15.8% 1.4% -
STUDENTS - | am familiar with the criteria, such as rubrics,
which teachers use to assess my assignments and other 146 >0 74 14 / ! i
y assig 34.2% 50.7% 9.6% 4.8% 0.7% -

class work.
STAFF - My school's 21st century learning expectations are 31 5 19 4 3 - -
challenging and measureable for all students. 16.1% 61.3% 12.9% 9.7% - -
STAFF - The school has adopted criteria for success, such
as school-wide analytic rubrics, that define all of the 21st 31 4 18 3 6 ) i

© analytic rubrics, rine at -8 12.9% 58.1% 9.7% 19.4% - .
century learning expectations (academic, social, and civic).
PARENTS - | know and understand the level of learning 1 27 6 ) 1 3
that mly son/d.aughter mu§t demonstrate to meet the 50 22.0% 54.0% 12.0% 4.0% 2.0% 6.0%
school's learning expectations.
PARENTS - The school's learning expectations (academic, 49 8 23 8 7 2 1
social, and civic) are challenging. 16.3% 46.9% 16.3% 14.3% 4.1% 2.0%
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1.3 The school’s core values, beliefs, and 21st century learning expectations are actively reflected in the culture of
the school, drive curriculum, instruction, and assessment in every classroom, and guide the school’s policies,
procedures, decisions, and resource allocations.

Strongly
Total Strongly Agree Agree Undecided Disagree Disagree Do Not Know
eorming expectations (seademic. soci ond | 146 | %3 85 15 2 : :
civic g exp ’ ’ 29.5% 58.2% 10.3% 1.4% 0.7% -
STAFF - My school's core values, beliefs, and 21st 4 18 3 4 5 i
| . . . ol 1

:izt:i:xc)e::zI:é::?:iztlons (academic, social, |3 12.9% 58.1% 9.7% | 12.9% | 6.5% .
STAFF - The school's core values and beliefs about
learning guide decisions related to policies 31 3 14 10 2 2 )

&8 ; policies, 9.7% 45.2% 32.3% 6.5% 6.5% ;
procedures, and the allocation of resources.
STAFF - The school's core values and beliefs are 31 2 12 7 7 3 -
actively reflected in the school's culture. 6.5% 38.7% 22.6% 22.6% 9.7% -
STAFF - When making important teaching
decisions, | consider the school's core values and 31 3 21 ! > ! )
beliefs ak;out learning 9.7% 67.7% 3.2% 16.1% 3.2% -
PARENTS - The school's learning expectations are 49 11 28 3 3 2 2
clear to my son/daughter. 22.4% 57.1% 6.1% 6.1% 4.1% 4.1%
PARENTS - The school's core values, beliefs, and 9 51 6 7 i 7
| i i f
:]ae;:'l:ise/’;zi?;zs:;are referenced at parent >0 18.0% 42.0% 120% | 14.0% ; 14.0%
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2 Curriculum

The written and taught curriculum is designed to result in all students achieving the school's 21st century
expectations for student learning. The written curriculum is the framework within which a school aligns and
personalizes the school's 21st century learning expectations. The curriculum includes a purposefully designed

set of course offerings, co-curricular programs, and other learning opportunities. The curriculum reflects
the school’s core values, beliefs, and learning expectations. The curriculum is collaboratively developed,

implemented, reviewed, and revised based on analysis of student performance and current research.

2.1 The curriculum is purposefully designed to ensure that all students practice and achieve each of the school's

21st century learning expectations.

Strongly
Total Strongly Agree Agree Undecided Disagree Disagree Do Not Know
STAFF - The school's formal curriculum design ) 13 9 5 5 )
ensures that all 'studen’Fs practice ar'1d achieve 31 6.5% 41.9% 29.0% 16.1% 6.5% )
all of the school's learning expectations.
E: :/Z'\;IIS A':ezhre\/vci':cj;r:; Ul‘;r:cupr: i?c;/eljiz rz?cyhieve 50 13 25 7 3 2 )
& PP 26.0% 50.0% 14.0% 6.0% 4.0% -

the school's learning expectations.
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2.2 The curriculum is written in a common format that includes:

e units of study with essential questions, concepts, content, and skills

e the school’s 21st century learning expectations

e instructional strategies

* assessment practices that include the use of school-wide analytic and course-specific rubrics

Strongly
Total Strongly Agree Agree Undecided Disagree Disagree Do Not Know

pouiiskosuirecisrndl IV NN SN NN U YO YO NE TN

) P 6.5% 35.5% 25.8% 25.8% 6.5% -
all subject areas.
cehoskwide earming expectations | 48 | 26 0 | 3 2 2

niNg expec 12.2% 53.1% 20.4% 6.1% 4.1% 4.1%

each of my son's/daughter's classes.
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2.3 The curriculum emphasizes depth of understanding and application of knowledge through:

inquiry and problem-solving
higher order thinking
cross-disciplinary learning

informed and ethical use of technology

authentic learning opportunities both in and out of school

Strongly
Total Strongly Agree Agree Undecided Disagree Disagree Do Not Know

s mecmmorecormide | o | | | o | |

g y 30.1% 50.7% 13.0% 4.8% 1.4% -
problems
STUDENTS - | am knowledgeable about the ethical 146 56 74 12 2 2 -
use of technology. 38.4% 50.7% 8.2% 1.4% 1.4% -
p ottt I LT B T T AT

§ I classes fo 6 EXP 19.2% 39.0% 19.9% | 16.4% 5.5% ;

other courses and in my life outside of school.
STUDENTS - My teachers include topics from other 146 33 62 37 11 3 -
subject areas in my classes. 22.6% 42.5% 25.3% 7.5% 2.1% -
ey oo | e | 7 | s || e ||
) § ofi-campuis 1€.8. PS, Ps, 25.3% 44.5% 15.1% | 13.0% 2.1% ;
job shadowing, college courses, etc.)
STUDENTS - Information | learn in one class can be 146 30 80 27 6 3 -
used in other classes. 20.5% 54.8% 18.5% 4.1% 2.1% -
STAFF - The curriculum in my department/content
area emphasizes depth of understanding and 31 4 20 > ! ! )
applicatf;n > knowl‘;dge & 12.9% 64.5% 16.1% 3.2% 3.2% -
STAFF - The curriculum emphasizes cross- 31 2 13 7 8 1 -
disciplinary learning. 6.5% 41.9% 22.6% 25.8% 3.2% -
STAFF - The curriculum emphasizes the informed 31 4 21 2 2 2 -
and ethical use of technology. 12.9% 67.7% 6.5% 6.5% 6.5% -
STAFF - The curriculum emphasizes authentic 31 4 21 5 1 - -
application of knowledge and skills. 12.9% 67.7% 16.1% 3.2% - -
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2.3 The curriculum emphasizes depth of understanding and application of knowledge through:

e inquiry and problem-solving
e higher order thinking
e cross-disciplinary learning

e authentic learning opportunities both in and out of school

¢ informed and ethical use of technology

Strongly
Total Strongly Agree Agree Undecided Disagree Disagree Do Not Know

PARENTS - My son/daughter is developing 50 9 35 4 1 1 -
problem-solving and higher order thinking skills. 18.0% 70.0% 8.0% 2.0% 2.0% -
PARENTS - My son/daughter is learning about the 50 12 21 8 4 1 4
ethical use of technology. 24.0% 42.0% 16.0% 8.0% 2.0% 8.0%
Ccournged o avedtion thnge st which hejshe | 50 | 12 27 2 5 ! 3
encouragedtoq 8 24.0% 54.0% 40% | 100% | 2.0% 6.0%
is curious.

Coportuniies o sy hat hefona s g0 | s0 | 2 21 S B ! 2

pportunities to apply & 16.0% 42.0% 220% | 14.0% 2.0% 4.0%
real life situations.
2.4 There is clear alignment between the written and taught curriculum.
Strongly
Total Strongly Agree Agree Undecided Disagree Disagree

STAFF - The formal curriculum in m

subject area emphasizes inquir rZ)bIem 31 10 15 3 L 2

) mp auiry, p 32.3% 48.4% 9.7% 3.2% 6.5%

solving, and higher order thinking.

STAFF - The written and taught curricula 31 5 19 4 2 1

are aligned. 16.1% 61.3% 12.9% 6.5% 3.2%
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2.6 Staffing levels, instructional materials, technology, equipment, supplies, facilities, and the resources of the
library/media center are sufficient to fully implement the curriculum, including the co-curricular programs and
other learning opportunities.

Strongly
Total Strongly Agree Agree Undecided Disagree Disagree Do Not Know

STUDENTS - My school provides me with the instructional materials
(textbooks, computers, equipment, and supplies) | need for each of 146 25 72 11 4 4 )
my courser puters, equipment, PP 37.7% 49.3% 7.5% 2.7% 2.7% -
STUDENTS - My teachers assign work that requires me to use 146 29 65 27 20 5 -
information and do research in the library/media center. 19.9% 44.5% 18.5% 13.7% 3.4% -
STAFF - The school has sufficient professional staff to implement the 3 14 5 6 3 )
g:r;(l)c:tjluunr?tigcludlng the co-curricular program and other learning 31 9.7% 452% 16.1% 19.4% 9.7% )
STAFF - The school has sufficient instructional materials to implement
the curriculum, including the co-curricular programs and other 31 3 14 4 8 2 )
learning opportunitics & prog 9.7% 45.2% 12.9% | 25.8% 6.5% -
STAFF - The facilities fully support the implementation of the 5 14 6 5 1 )
g:r;(l)crutluunrg,i;:cludmg the co-curricular programs, and other learning 31 16.1% 452% 19.4% 16.1% 3.0% )

. - 6 9 11 5 -
STAFF - Co-curricular programs are adequately funded. 31 ) 19.4% 20.0% 35.5% 16.1% )
PARENTS - Library and media resources adequately support learning in 50 10 25 7 4 - 4
my son's/daughter's classes. 20.0% 50.0% 14.0% 8.0% - 8.0%
PARENTS - My son/daughter has been provided with the materials
needed for each class (textbooks, computers, equipment, and 49 11 30 3 2 2 !
cupplies) » ComPpuUters, equipment, 22.4% 61.2% 6.1% 4.1% 4.1% 2.0%

, 12 21 9 4 - 3

PARENTS - The school's technology resources are adequate. 49 24.5% 42.9% 18.4% 8.2% ) 6.1%
PARENTS - The school's facility adequately supports its programs and
services (e.g., classrooms, science labs, computer labs, the 49 12 25 7 3 1 1
. 8- > 208, computer 1abs, ‘ 24.5% 51.0% 143% | 6.1% 2.0% 2.0%
library/media center, guidance office, gym, auditorium, and cafeteria).
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2.7 The district provides the school’s professional staff with sufficient personnel, time, and financial resources for
ongoing and collaborative development, evaluation, and revision of the curriculum using assessment results and

current research.

Strongly
Total Strongly Agree Agree Undecided Disagree Disagree Do Not Know
b be engasedt m formal currestom | 31 ! 10 7 12 ! :
1sagec! i 3.2% 32.3% 226% | 38.7% 3.2% -
evaluation, review, and revision work.
s irrcolum avanustion, review. and | 31 3 17 4 4 ’ :
.. ! ! 9.7% 54.8% 12.9% 12.9% 9.7% -
revision work.
cauntely fondied istadontactuites, | s0 | 17 11| 1 5 :
quately ’ 10.0% 34.0% 220% | 24.0% | 10.0% -

clubs, and athletics).
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3 Instruction

The quality of instruction is the single most important factor in students’ achievement of the school’s
21st century learning expectations. Instruction is responsive to student needs, deliberate in its design and
delivery, and grounded in the school’s core values, beliefs, and learning expectations. Instruction is
supported by research in best practices. Teachers are reflective and collaborative about their instructional
strategies and collaborative with their colleagues to improve student learning.

3.1 Teachers’ instructional practices are continuously examined to ensure consistency with the school’s core
values, beliefs, and 21st century learning expectations.

Strongly
Total Strongly Agree Agree Undecided Disagree Disagree Do Not Know
STAFF - Teachers continuously examine their 3 18 3 7 i i
mstructlon'al practices to ensurg consistency WIFh 31 9.7% 58.1% 9.7% 22.6% i i
the school's core values and beliefs about learning.
mersonalis ntruction te sumport s fher s | 10 23 - 5 ) :
P PP 20.0% 46.0% 22.0% | 10.0% 2.0% -

achievement of the school's learning expectations.
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3.2 Teachers’ instructional practices support the achievement of the school’s 21st century learning expectations

by:

® personalizing instruction

® engaging students in cross-disciplinary learning

® engaging students as active and self-directed learners

e emphasizing inquiry, problem-solving, and higher order thinking
* applying knowledge and skills to authentic tasks

® engaging students in self-assessment and reflection

e integrating technology

Strongly
Total Strongly Agree Agree Undecided Disagree Disagree Do Not Know
STUDENTS - My teachers personalize my 146 20 47 52 20 7 -
instruction. 13.7% 32.2% 35.6% 13.7% 4.8% -
STUDENTS - My teachers give me opportunities to 146 28 63 34 16 5 -
choose topics for some assignments. 19.2% 43.2% 23.3% 11.0% 3.4% -
STUDENTS - | have an opportunity to apply what | 146 20 69 37 16 4 -
am learning outside the classroom. 13.7% 47.3% 25.3% 11.0% 2.7% -
STUDENTS - My teachers ask me to use 146 32 66 30 17 1 -
technology in my assignments. 21.9% 45.2% 20.5% 11.6% 0.7% -
STUDENTS - My teachers spend one-on-one time 146 33 58 34 16 5 -
with me. 22.6% 39.7% 23.3% 11.0% 3.4% -
STUDENTS - My teachers provide me with 146 36 69 21 18 2 -
opportunities to assess my own work. 24.7% 47.3% 14.4% 12.3% 1.4% -
STAFF - Teachers personalize instruction to
support the achievement of the school's learnin 31 > 19 > 2 i i
pport t 8 16.1% 61.3% 16.1% | 6.5% - -

expectations.
STAFF - Teachers emphasize inquiry, problem-
solving, and higher order thinking to support the 31 > 18 / i L i

né, & ninking to support 16.1% 58.1% 22.6% ; 3.2% -
achievement of the school's learning expectations.
PARENTS - My son's/daughter's teachers
emphasize inquiry, problem-solving, and higher 48 12 24 12 i i i

P quiry, & & 25.0% 50.0% 25.0% - - -

order thinking.
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3.3 Teachers adjust their instructional practices to meet the needs of each student by:

* using formative assessment, especially during instructional time

e strategically differentiating

* purposefully organizing group learning activities

* providing additional support and alternative strategies within the regular classroom

Strongly
Total Strongly Agree Agree Undecided Disagree Disagree Do Not Know

STUDENTS - Teachers use group activities in my 146 38 80 16 10 2 -
classes. 26.0% 54.8% 11.0% 6.8% 1.4% -
STUDENTS - My teachers use a variety of teaching 146 31 74 26 9 6 -
strategies in my courses. 21.2% 50.7% 17.8% 6.2% 4.1% -
STAFF - Teachers adjust their instructional practices 31 2 23 4 2 - -
by organizing group learning activities. 6.5% 74.2% 12.9% 6.5% - -
STAFF - Teachers use differentiated instructional 31 4 25 - 2 - -
practices to meet the learning needs of all students. 12.9% 80.6% - 6.5% - -
PARENTS - Teachers engage my son/daughter as an 48 10 25 8 4 - 1
active learner. 20.8% 52.1% 16.7% 8.3% - 2.1%
PARENTS - Teachers modify/adjust their instructional

ractices based on students' progress in achievin 49 9 18 9 > 2 6
P . PTog nieving 18.4% 36.7% 184% | 10.2% 4.1% 12.2%
the school's 21st century learning expectations.
PARENTS - Teachers provide additional support to 49 10 29 3 6 - 1
my son/daughter when needed. 20.4% 59.2% 6.1% 12.2% - 2.0%
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3.4 Teachers, individually and collaboratively, improve their instructional practices by:

® examining student work

® examining current research

* engaging in professional discourse focused on instructional practice

using student achievement data from a variety of formative and summative assessments

using feedback from a variety of sources, including students, other teachers, supervisors, and parents

Strongly
Total Strongly Agree Agree Undecided Disagree Disagree Do Not Know

STUDENTS - My teachers ask for my ideas/opinions to 146 25 52 27 35 7 -
improve how they teach. 17.1% 35.6% 18.5% 24.0% 4.8% -
STUDENTS - My teachers make learning exciting and 146 21 55 43 18 9 -
interesting for me. 14.4% 37.7% 29.5% 12.3% 6.2% -
STAFF - Teachers improve their instructional practices

by using student achievement data from a variety of 31 2 22 3 3 L i

v g . ¥ 6.5% 71.0% 9.7% 9.7% 3.2% -

formative and summative assessments.

STAFF - Teachers improve their instructional practices

by engaging in formal opportunities for professional 31 ! 17 6 4 3 )

y engaging OPPOTL P 3.2% 54.8% 194% | 129% | 9.7% -

discourse focused on instructional practices.

STAFF - Teachers have formal opportunities to

examine student work to improve their instructional 31 ! 14 6 8 2 )
ractices P 3.2% 45.2% 194% | 25.8% 6.5% -
PARENTS - My son's/daughter's teachers have asked 49 3 9 15 14 6 2
me for feedback about their instructional practices. 6.1% 18.4% 30.6% 28.6% 12.2% 4.1%
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3.5 Teachers, as adult learners and reflective practitioners, maintain expertise in their content area and in content

-specific instructional practices.

Strongly
Total Strongly Agree Agree Undecided Disagree Disagree Do Not Know
izgv?/:zel\(l:l-ri;gl/g atte)?)ilr':i:wseasrlfb'ects 146 >0 74 16 > . i
g J 34.2% 50.7% 11.0% 3.4% 0.7% ;

they teach.
STAFF - Teachers maintain expertise
in their content area and in content- 31 ! 27 2 i L i

e . . 3.2% 87.1% 6.5% - 3.2% -
specific instructional practices.
reachers mantam exporise mheir | as | 10 23 10 2 2 2

P 20.4% 46.9% 20.4% 4.1% 4.1% 4.1%

subject areas.
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4 Assessment Of and For Student Learning

Assessment informs students and stakeholders of progress and growth toward meeting the school's 21st century
learning expectations. Assessment results are shared and discussed on a regular basis to improve student
learning. Assessment results inform teachers about student achievement in order to adjust curriculum and

instruction.

4.1 The professional staff continuously employs a formal process, based on school-wide rubrics, to assess whole-
school and individual student progress in achieving the school’s 21st century learning expectations.

Strongly
Total Strongly Agree Agree Undecided Disagree Disagree
STAFF - | understand the formal process, based on the use of criteria 1 16 7 6 1
for s.ucc-e.ss, such as school—wide.analyjcic .rubrics, t.o assess schgol 31 3% 51.6% 29 6% 19.49% 39%
and individual student progress in achieving learning expectations.
STAFF - | use the school-wide criteria for success, such as analytic 31 3 11 6 8 3
rubrics, when assessing student work. 9.7% 35.5% 19.4% 25.8% 9.7%

4.2 The school’s professional staff communicates:

e individual student progress in achieving the school’s 21st century learning expectations to students and their

families

e the school’s progress in achieving the school’s 21st century learning expectations to the school community

Total

Strongly

Strongly Agree Agree Undecided Disagree Disagree Do Not Know
PARENTS - The school provides me with a formal report, in addition
to course grades, which explains my son's/daughter's progress in 50 27 7 4 2 2
ourse graces, w P y son's/caughter's prog 16.0% 54.0% 14.0% | 8.0% 4.0% 4.0%
achieving school-wide 21st century learning expectations.
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4.3 Professional staff collects, disaggregates, and analyzes data to identify and respond to inequities in student
achievement.

Strongly
Total Strongly Agree Agree Undecided Disagree Disagree
STAFF - The professional staff collects, ) 9 10 9 3
disaggregates, and analyzes data to identify and 31 ) 29.0% 32 3% 29.0% 9.7%

respond to inequities in student achievement.

4.4 Prior to each unit of study, teachers communicate to students the school’s applicable 21st century learning
expectations and related unit-specific learning goals to be assessed.

Strongly
Total Strongly Agree Agree Undecided Disagree Disagree Do Not Know

STUDENTS - My teachers explain what the learning 146 36 62 26 20 2 -
expectations are before each unit of study. 24.7% 42.5% 17.8% 13.7% 1.4% -
STAFF - Prior to each unit of study, teachers communicate to 3 16 5 5 ) i
students th? schgol s learning expectations and_ 31 9.7% 51.6% 16.1% 16.1% 6.5% i
corresponding criteria for success, such as rubrics, to be used.

PARENTS - My son's/daughter's teachers communicate the 50 8 27 6 5 1 3
learning expectations prior to each unit of study. 16.0% 54.0% 12.0% 10.0% 2.0% 6.0%
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4.5 Prior to summative assessments, teachers provide students with the corresponding rubrics.

Strongly

Total Strongly Agree Agree Undecided Disagree Disagree Do Not Know
STUDENTS - | understand in advance what work | have 146 35 83 18 9 1 -
to accomplish to meet my teachers' expectations. 24.0% 56.8% 12.3% 6.2% 0.7% -
STUDENTS - My teachers use clear criteria, such as 146 34 73 29 7 3 -
rubrics, to assess my work. 23.3% 50.0% 19.9% 4.8% 2.1% -
STUDENTS - | understand the criteria or rubrics my 146 30 75 28 11 2 -
teachers use. 20.5% 51.4% 19.2% 7.5% 1.4% -
spgiEo’\ll-—rvji(-jcleir:tfeargliz: :Lljlct:easg dsltj::;s;r;(lj fcihcerubrics 49 10 19 10 8 i 2
L . Y . ! 20.4% 38.8% 20.4% 16.3% - 4.1%
teachers use to assess my son's/daughter's learning.

4.6 In each unit of study, teachers employ a range of assessment strategies, including formative and summative

assessments.

Strongly
Total Strongly Agree Agree Undecided Disagree Disagree
STAFF - Teachers use a variety and range 6 29 1 1 1
f t strategies includi 31
ot assessment strategies Including 19.4% 71.0% 3.2% 3.2% 3.2%

formative and summative assessments.
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4.7 Teachers collaborate regularly in formal ways on the creation, analysis, and revision of formative and
summative assessments, including common assessments.

Strongly
Total Strongly Agree Agree Undecided Disagree Disagree

discars anaimve poth omive (NN 8 g 0 | 4
P - 35.5% 19.4% | 323% | 12.9%

and summative assessment strategies.

4.8 Teachers provide specific, timely, and corrective feedback to ensure students revise and improve their work.

Strongly
Total Strongly Agree Agree Undecided Disagree Disagree Do Not Know

STUDENTS - My teachers assess/correct my 146 29 69 24 18 6 -
school work in a reasonable amount of time. 19.9% 47.3% 16.4% 12.3% 4.1% -
STUDENTS - My teachers offer suggestions to 146 35 79 18 9 5 -
help me improve my school work. 24.0% 54.1% 12.3% 6.2% 3.4% -
STUDENTS - | think my teachers' grading is fair 146 37 67 29 6 7 -
and consistent. 25.3% 45.9% 19.9% 4.1% 4.8% -
PARENTS - My son's/daughter's teachers

rovide timely and corrective feedback to assist 50 13 25 ’ 4 L i
P met @ ) cedbac 26.0% 50.0% 14.0% | 8.0% 2.0% -
him/her in revising and improving assignments.
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4.10 Teachers and administrators, individually and collaboratively, examine a range of evidence of student
learning for the purpose of revising curriculum and improving instructional practice, including all of the following:

e student work

e common course and common grade-level assessments

e individual and school-wide progress in achieving the school’s 21st century learning expectations

e standardized assessments

¢ data from sending schools, receiving schools, and post-secondary institutions

e survey data from current students and alumni

Strongly . . Strongly Do Not

Total Agree Agree Undecided  Disagree Disagree Know
STUDENTS - My teachers use a variety of methods to assess a1 76 17 9 3 )
my Iearning (e.g., tests, oral presentations, reports, research 146 28.1% 52 1% 11.6% 6.2% 2 1% i
papers/projects, etc.)
STAFF - Teachers and administrators examine a variety and
range of student work, common course assessment, common 31 - 13 8 6 4 -
grade-level assessment, and standardized assessments to - 41.9% 25.8% | 19.4% | 12.9% -
revise and improve curriculum and instructional practices.
PARENTS - Teachers use a variety of methods to assess my 50 12 22 10 3 1 2
son's/daughter's learning. 24.0% 44.0% 20.0% 6.0% 2.0% 4.0%

4.11 Grading and reporting practices are regularly reviewed and revised to ensure alignment with the school’s

core values and beliefs about learning.

Strongly
Total Strongly Agree Agree Undecided Disagree Disagree Do Not Know

drenortrgpctiomare | 3 | 2 )2 9 4 -

porting p . 6.5% 38.7% 12.9% | 29.0% | 12.9% ;
regularly reviewed and revised.
oracices oo digned win e | 50 | 10 27 2 ) 4
practices are atlg . 20.0% 54.0% 12.0% | 4.0% 2.0% 8.0%
school's beliefs about learning.

© ENDICOTT RESEARCH CENTER e ENDICOTT COLLEGE

PAGE 119



NEASC-CPS SELF-STUDY EVALUATION RESULTS - FREQUENCY DISTRIBUTION
GATEWAY REGIONAL HIGH SCHOOL

5 School Culture and Leadership

The school culture is equitable and inclusive, and it embodies the school's foundational core values and
beliefs about student learning. It is characterized by reflective, collaborative, and constructive
dialogue about research-based practices that support high expectations for the learning of all students.
The leadership of the school fosters a safe, positive culture by promoting learning, cultivating shared
leadership, and engaging all members of the school community in efforts to improve teaching and learning.

5.1 The school community consciously and continuously builds a safe, positive, respectful, and supportive culture
that fosters student responsibility for learning and results in shared ownership, pride, and high expectations for

all.

Strongly
Total Strongly Agree Agree Undecided Disagree Disagree Do Not Know
STUDENTS - | feel safe at 146 40 61 29 9 7 -
school. 27.4% 41.8% 19.9% 6.2% 4.8% -
STUDENTS - Teachers respect 146 41 65 25 13 2 -
students. 28.1% 44.5% 17.1% 8.9% 1.4% -
STUDENTS - Students respect 146 9 48 41 40 8 -
teachers. 6.2% 32.9% 28.1% 27.4% 5.5% -
STUDENTS - Students respect 146 9 32 51 28 26 -
one another. 6.2% 21.9% 34.9% 19.2% 17.8% -
STUDENTS - | think bullying is a 146 12 27 56 41 10 -
problem at my school. 8.2% 18.5% 38.4% 28.1% 6.8% -
STUDENTS - I am proud of my 146 9 43 58 23 13 -
school. 6.2% 29.5% 39.7% 15.8% 8.9% -
:I:o?lzlz égrfj:rneerj :L?u\(c m 146 29 >6 25 26 10 i
. ¥ 19.9% 38.4% 17.1% 17.8% 6.8% -
learning.
STAFF - The school's culture is 31 5 15 7 2 2 -
safe, positive, and supportive. 16.1% 48.4% 22.6% 6.5% 6.5% -
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5 School Culture and Leadership

The school culture is equitable and inclusive, and it embodies the school's foundational core values and
beliefs about student learning. It is characterized by reflective, collaborative, and constructive
dialogue about research-based practices that support high expectations for the learning of all students.

The leadership of the school fosters a safe, positive culture by promoting learning, cultivating shared

leadership, and engaging all members of the school community in efforts to improve teaching and learning.

5.1 The school community consciously and continuously builds a safe, positive, respectful, and supportive culture
that fosters student responsibility for learning and results in shared ownership, pride, and high expectations for

all.

Strongly
Total Strongly Agree Agree Undecided Disagree Disagree Do Not Know
copports ndependentstacent | 31 | .6 18 : - 2 :
Ppe P 19.4% 58.1% 16.1% - 6.5% -

learning.
ctuderts maseuming s |7 19 3 ! ! -

L g. . 22.6% 61.3% 9.7% 3.2% 3.2% -
responsibility for their learning.
ate,positi respeciand | 49 | 16 21 : 4 ? :

’ p ’ P ’ 32.7% 42.9% 10.2% 8.2% 4.1% 2.0%

supportive school culture.
::fcilj\lrzs t;s-l.;:j;::;otlo take 49 12 27 ’ 3 i i

58S . . 24.5% 55.1% 143% | 6.1% - -
responsibility for their learning.
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5.2 The school is equitable, inclusive, and fosters heterogeneity where every student over the course of the high
school experience is enrolled in a minimum of one heterogeneously grouped core course (English/language arts,
social studies, math, science, or world languages).

Strongly . . Strongly

Total Agree Agree Undecided Disagree Disagree
STUDENTS - | have a number of opportunities to take courses 146 32 70 28 12 4
in which students of varying levels of ability are enrolled. 21.9% 47.9% 19.2% 8.2% 2.7%
STAFF - The school is equitable and inclusive, ensuring access
to challenging academic experiences for all students and 31 3 17 5 4 2
ensuring that courses throughout the curriculum are populated 9.7% 54.8% 16.1% | 12.9% | 6.5%
with students reflecting the diversity of the student body.

5.3 There is a formal, on-going program through which each student has an adult in the school, in addition to the
school counselor, who knows the student well and assists the student in achieving the school’s 21st century
learning expectations.

Strongly . . Strongly Do Not
Total Agree Agree Undecided Disagree Disagree Know
STUDENTS - My school has a program (advisory, mentoring
program) which provides me with an adult in the school, in 146 27 52 36 22 9 -
addition to my guidance counselor, with whom | meet 18.5% 35.6% 24.7% | 15.1% | 6.2% -
regularly and who knows me well.
STAFF - | actively participate as an advisor/mentor in the 3 13 6 6 3 i

school's formal program or process to personalize each 31

. . - 9.7% 41.9% 19.4% | 19.4% | 9.7% -
student's educational experience.

PARENTS - The school has a program (advisory, mentoring
program) which provides my son/daughter with an adult in 50 11 12 9 11 1 6
the school, in addition to his/her guidance counselor, with 22.0% 24.0% 18.0% | 22.0% 2.0% 12.0%

whom he/she meets regularly and who knows him/her well.

© ENDICOTT RESEARCH CENTER e ENDICOTT COLLEGE PAGE 122



NEASC-CPS SELF-STUDY EVALUATION RESULTS - FREQUENCY DISTRIBUTION

GATEWAY REGIONAL HIGH SCHOOL

5.4 In order to improve student learning through professional development, the principal and professional staff:

® engage in professional discourse for reflection, inquiry, and analysis of teaching and learning

e use resources outside of the school to maintain currency with best practices
¢ dedicate formal time to implement professional development
* apply the skills, practices, and ideas gained in order to improve curriculum, instruction, and assessment

Strongly
Total Strongly Agree Agree Undecided Disagree Disagree
STAFF - The school's professional development
rograms enable teachers to acquire and use skills 31 L 12 3 8 /
prog . \ d 3.2% 38.7% 9.7% | 25.8% | 22.6%
to improve instruction and assessment.
STAFF - Input from supervisors who are responsible 3 13 5 7 3
for' evalua.tlng mY teachlr.wg plays an' important role 31 9.7% 41.9% 16.1% 22 6% 9.7%
in improving my instructional practices.

5.7 Student load and class size enable teachers to meet the learning needs of individual students.

Strongly
Total Strongly Agree Agree Undecided Disagree Disagree Do Not Know

STUDENTS - Class sizes in my courses are 146 48 76 12 7 3 -
reasonable. 32.9% 52.1% 8.2% 4.8% 2.1% -
STAFF - My student load and class sizes
enable me to meet the learning needs of 31 6 17 > L 2 i
ced g 19.4% 54.8% 16.1% 3.2% 6.5% -
individual students.
oportunty t smoll in ourses with o | 1 26 8 : 1 3

PP yroe > 22.4% 53.1% 16.3% - 2.0% 6.1%
students of varying levels of ability.
sPc?r?E}\ldzsu- ;r:r'r;ucrlr;i’:erso; IT;uwcletTmt: 'Icr;ar::]/ers 50 11 28 > ! ! 4

.g L . 22.0% 56.0% 10.0% 2.0% 2.0% 8.0%
to meet his/her individual learning needs.
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5.8 The principal, working with other building leaders, provides instructional leadership that is rooted in the
school’s core values, beliefs, and learning expectations.

Strongly
Total Strongly Agree Agree Undecided Disagree Disagree
STUDENTS - My principal is clear about what he/she wants 146 23 47 44 24 8
the school to accomplish for all of the students. 15.8% 32.2% 30.1% 16.4% 5.5%
STAFF - The principal and other school-based administrators
rovide instructional leadership that is consistent with the 31 1 14 10 3 3
provic aership that 1s ! 3.2% 45.2% 323% | 9.7% 9.7%
school's core values, beliefs, and learning expectations.

5.9 Teachers, students, and parents are involved in meaningful and defined roles in decision-making that promote

responsibility and ownership.

Strongly
Total Strongly Agree Agree Undecided Disagree Disagree Do Not Know

STUDENTS - Students have input in important 146 16 44 40 28 18 -
decisions made at my school. 11.0% 30.1% 27.4% 19.2% 12.3% -
STAFF - Teachers, students, and parents are
meaningfully involved in decision-making to promote 31 ! 12 9 8 ! i

gtuy ect gtop 3.2% 38.7% 29.0% | 258% | 3.2% -
an atmosphere of responsibility and ownership.
PARENTS - | have opportunities to be involved in 50 9 23 6 2 4 6
important decisions made at the school. 18.0% 46.0% 12.0% 4.0% 8.0% 12.0%
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5.11 The school board, superintendent, and principal are collaborative, reflective, and constructive in achieving
the school’s 21st century learning expectations.

Strongly
Total Strongly Agree Agree Undecided Disagree Disagree

STAFF - The school board, superintendent,
and principal collaborate in the process of 31
achieving learning expectations.

1 16 9 5 -
3.2% 51.6% 29.0% 16.1% -

5.12 The school board and superintendent provide the principal with sufficient decision-making authority to lead
the school.

Strongly

Total Strongly Agree Agree Undecided Disagree Disagree Do Not Know

STAFF - The school board and superintendent

rovide the principal with sufficient decision- 31 L 15 11 L 3 i
prov princip 3.2% 48.4% 35.5% 3.2% 9.7% -
making authority to lead the school.
o i | 30 | 2 | 2 | 2 | 2| 1]

per P princip 24.0% 44.0% 18.0% | 4.0% 2.0% 8.0%
sufficient authority to lead the school.
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6 School Resources for Learning

Student learning and well-being are dependent upon adequate and appropriate support. The school is
responsible for providing an effective range of coordinated programs and services. These resources
enhance and improve student learning and well-being and support the school's core values and beliefs.
Student support services enable each student to achieve the school's 21st century learning expectations.

6.1 The school has timely, coordinated, and directive intervention strategies for all students, including identified
and at-risk students, that support each student’s achievement of the school’s 21st century learning expectations.

Strongly . . Strongly Do Not
Total Agree Agree Undecided  Disagree Disagree Know
13 45 47 28 13 -
STUDENTS - My school meets the needs of all students. 146 3.9% 30.8% 322% | 192% | 8.9% i
STAFF - The school has timely, coordinated, and direct
intervention strategies for all students, including special 31 4 22 5 - - -
education, 504, and at-risk students, that support each 12.9% 71.0% 16.1% - - -
student's achievement of the school's learning expectations.
PARENTS - The school has timely and coordinated strategies 49 9 18 9 7 4 2
to meet the needs of all students. 18.4% 36.7% 18.4% 14.3% 8.2% 4.1%

6.2 The school provides information to families, especially to those most in need, about available student support

services.

Strongly
Total Strongly Agree Agree Undecided Disagree Disagree Do Not Know

STUDENTS - | know who to ask for help at school if | have a 146 34 76 19 7 10 -
personal problem. 23.3% 52.1% 13.0% 4.8% 6.8% -
STAFF - The school provides information to families,
especially to those most in need, about available student 31 4 20 > 2 i i

pecially fo ' 12.9% 64.5% 16.1% 6.5% - -
support services.
PARENTS - The school provides information about available
student support services (guidance, library/media, health 50 13 26 7 3 i 1

. . ) ! ! 26.0% 52.0% 14.0% 6.0% - 2.0%

and special education) to all families.
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6.4 School counseling services have an adequate number of certified/licensed personnel and support staff who:

e deliver a written, developmental program
* meet regularly with students to provide personal, academic, career, and college counseling

® engage in individual and group meetings with all students
e deliver collaborative outreach and referral to community and area mental health agencies and social service

providers

® use ongoing, relevant assessment data, including feedback from the school community, to improve services and
ensure each student achieves the school’s 21st century learning expectations

Strongly
Total Strongly Agree Agree Undecided Disagree Disagree Do Not Know
STUDENTS - | meet with my school counselor 146 17 35 29 47 18 -
regularly. 11.6% 24.0% 19.9% 32.2% 12.3% -
STUDENTS - | am comfortable going to the guidance 146 46 58 26 8 8 -
counselor. 31.5% 39.7% 17.8% 5.5% 5.5% -
STAFF - The school has sufficient certified/licensed 31 6 18 6 1 - -
counseling personnel and support staff. 19.4% 58.1% 19.4% 3.2% - -
STAFF - School counselors meet regularly with all of
their students and provide personal, academic 31 9 19 2 i ! i
P P - ’ 29.0% 61.3% 6.5% - 3.2% -
career, and college counseling services.
eerineccensed pareomn and suppert st for (GO ° 20 0 | 5 L 4
F., . PP 18.4% 40.8% 20.4% 10.2% 2.0% 8.2%
the school counseling services.
Feguiay with oy sonfdmughter o discuss personal,| 48 | 5 17 7 0 | 4 5
guary y ghter 1o P ’ 10.4% 35.4% 14.6% | 208% | 83% | 10.4%
academic, career, and college topics/planning.
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6.5 The school's health services have an adequate number of certified/licensed personnel and support staff who:

* provide preventative health services and direct intervention services

e use an appropriate referral process

e conduct ongoing student health assessments

® use ongoing, relevant assessment data, including feedback from the school community, to improve services and
ensure each student achieves the school’s 21st century learning expectations

Strongly
Total Strongly Agree Agree Undecided Disagree Disagree Do Not Know

STUDENTS - | am comfortable going to the 146 38 67 19 14 8 -
school nurse. 26.0% 45.9% 13.0% 9.6% 5.5% -
STAFF - The school has sufficient 31 12 17 2 - - -
certified/licensed health services personnel. 38.7% 54.8% 6.5% - - -
STAFF - Health services personnel provide

reventive health and direct intervention 31 13 13 > i ) i
prev 41.9% 41.9% 16.1% - - ;
services.
e esoosteatienies Lo s s | e ||
program 1 d 18.0% 56.0% 14.0% | 4.0% - 8.0%
certified/licensed personnel and support staff.
orovide prevente heath and drest 0 | 1 24 s 2 : s
P P / 28.0% 48.0% 10.0% | 4.0% - 10.0%
intervention services.
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6.6 Library/media services are integrated into curriculum and instructional practices and have an adequate
number of certified/licensed personnel and support staff who:

e are actively engaged in the implementation of the school's curriculum
* provide a wide range of materials, technologies, and other information services in support of the school's

curriculum

» ensure that the facility is available and staffed for students and teachers before, during, and after school
e are responsive to students' interests and needs in order to support independent learning
¢ conduct ongoing assessment, using relevant data including feedback from the school community to improve
services and ensure each student achieves the school’s 21st century learning expectations

Strongly . . Strongly Do Not
Total Agree Agree Undecided Disagree Disagree Know
. . 16 40 36 39 15 -
STUDENTS - We use the library often during classes. 146 11.0% 27 4% 227% | 26.7% | 10.3% i
. 47 68 22 8 1 -
STUDENTS - The library has the resources | need. 146 329% 46.6% 15.1% 55% 0.7% i
STUDENTS - The school library is available to me 146 23 44 34 36 9 -
before, during, and after school hours. 15.8% 30.1% 23.3% 24.7% 6.2% -
STUDENTS - The library provides me with a wide
range of materials, technology, and other information | 146 49 71 19 6 . i
& ’ gY: 33.6% | 48.6% | 13.0% | 4.1% | 0.7% -
services.
STUDENTS - The library staff is willing to help me find 146 60 60 17 6 3 -
information | need or want. 41.1% 41.1% 11.6% 4.1% 2.1% -
STAFF - The school has sufficient certified/licensed 31 11 19 1 - - -
library/media services personnel and support staff. 35.5% 61.3% 3.2% - - -
STAFF - Library/information services personnel are
actively engaged in the development and 31 13 1 > 2 i i
actively engag pmen 41.9% | 355% | 16.1% | 6.5% ; .
implementation of the school's curriculum.
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6.6 Library/media services are integrated into curriculum and instructional practices and have an adequate
number of certified/licensed personnel and support staff who:

e are actively engaged in the implementation of the school's curriculum
* provide a wide range of materials, technologies, and other information services in support of the school's

curriculum

» ensure that the facility is available and staffed for students and teachers before, during, and after school
e are responsive to students' interests and needs in order to support independent learning
¢ conduct ongoing assessment, using relevant data including feedback from the school community to improve
services and ensure each student achieves the school’s 21st century learning expectations

Strongly . . Strongly Do Not
Total Agree Agree Undecided  Disagree Disagree Know

STAFF - Library information services personnel
provide a wide range of print and non-print materials, 31 14 14 3 - - -
including technologies and other information 45.2% 45.2% 9.7% - - -
services, that fully support the curriculum.
STAFF - Students use the library on a regular basis for 31 7 18 3 2 1 -
assignments/research for my classes. 22.6% 58.1% 9.7% 6.5% 3.2% -
PARENTS - The library/information services program
has an adequate number of certified/licensed 50 13 21 > ! . 9

g 26.0% 42.0% 10.0% 2.0% 2.0% 18.0%
personnel and support staff.
PARENTS - The library/media center provides a wide
range of materials, technologies, and other 48 9 23 10 2 - 4
information services to support my son's/daughter's 18.8% 47.9% 20.8% 4.2% - 8.3%
learning needs.
PARENTS - My son/daughter uses the library/media 50 9 17 10 8 2 4
center's resources on a regular basis. 18.0% 34.0% 20.0% | 16.0% | 4.0% 8.0%
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6.7 Support services for identified students, including special education, Section 504 of the ADA, and English
language learners, have an adequate number of certified/licensed personnel and support staff who:

e collaborate with all teachers, counselors, targeted services, and other support staff in order to achieve the

school's 21st century learning expectations

e provide inclusive learning opportunities for all students

* perform ongoing assessment, using relevant data including feedback from the school community to improve
services and ensure each student achieves the school’s 21st century learning expectations

Strongly . . Strongly Do Not
Total Agree Agree Undecided  Disagree Disagree Know
STAFF - The school has adequate, certified support
services personnel for identified students, including 31 8 20 3 - - -
special education, 504, and English language 25.8% 64.5% 9.7% - - -
learners.
STAFF - Support services personnel collaborate with
all teachers, counselors, targeted services, and other 31 5 20 3 2 1 -
support staff to achieve the school's learning 16.1% 64.5% 9.7% 6.5% 3.2% -
expectations.
STAFF - All support services personnel use
assessment data, including feedback from the school 31 3 14 9 4 1 -
community, to improve services and to achieve the 9.7% 45.2% 29.0% | 12.9% | 3.2% -
school's learning expectations.
PARENTS - The support services program has an
adequate number of certified/licensed personnel and 49 12 23 5 2 4 3
support staff for identified students, including special 24.5% 46.9% 10.2% 4.1% 8.2% 6.1%
education, 504, and English language learners.
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7 Community Resources for Learning

The achievement of the school’s 21st century learning expectations requires active community, governing board,
and parent advocacy. Through dependable and adequate funding, the community provides the personnel,
resources, and facilities to support the delivery of curriculum, instruction, programs, and services.

7.1 The community and the district's governing body provide dependable funding for:

sufficient professional and support staff

a wide range of school programs and services

* on-going professional development and curriculum revision

a full range of technology support
sufficient equipment

sufficient instructional materials and supplies

Strongly
Total Strongly Agree Agree Undecided Disagree Disagree Do Not Know
25 29 51 31 10 -

STUDENTS - My school needs more teachers. 146 17.1% 19.9% 34.9% 21.2% 6.8% i
STUDENTS - My school has a wide range of 146 19 50 40 29 8 -
programs and services. 13.0% 34.2% 27.4% 19.9% 5.5% -
STAFF - The community and the district's

overning body provide dependable funding for 31 L ’ 6 11 6 i
governing bocy p P \ g 3.2% 22.6% 19.4% | 355% | 19.4% ;
a wide range of programs and services.
STAFF - The community and the district's i 3 6 10 7 i
governing body provide dependable funding for 31 i 25.8% 19.4% 32 3% 22.6% i
professional and support staff. = i = o7
STAFF - The community and the district's

overning body provide dependable funding for 31 ! 14 3 8 > )
& ng body pro pe ne 3.2% 45.2% 9.7% 25.8% | 16.1% ;
instructional materials, supplies, and equipment.
STAFF - The community and the district's

overning body provide adequate funding for a 31 2 13 / 8 ! )
&9 g body p g & 6.5% 41.9% 226% | 25.8% 3.2% ;
wide range of technology support.
STAFF - | have input into the development of the 31 - 8 7 13 3 -
school budget. - 25.8% 22.6% 41.9% 9.7% -
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7 Community Resources for Learning

The achievement of the school’s 21st century learning expectations requires active community, governing board,
and parent advocacy. Through dependable and adequate funding, the community provides the personnel,
resources, and facilities to support the delivery of curriculum, instruction, programs, and services.

7.1 The community and the district's governing body provide dependable funding for:

* a3 wide range of school programs and services

e sufficient professional and support staff

* on-going professional development and curriculum revision
e a full range of technology support

e sufficient equipment

e sufficient instructional materials and supplies

Strongly
Total Strongly Agree Agree Undecided Disagree Disagree Do Not Know

PARENTS - My community provides dependable 50 5 15 10 9 8 3
funding for programs and services. 10.0% 30.0% 20.0% 18.0% 16.0% 6.0%
PARENTS - My community provides dependable
funding for staffing (building administrators 50 7 8 7 17 4 /

& & & ’ 14.0% 16.0% 14.0% | 34.0% 8.0% 14.0%
teachers, and support staff).
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7.2 The school develops, plans, and funds programs:

* to ensure the maintenance and repair of the building and school plant

e to properly maintain, catalogue, and replace equipment
* to keep the school clean on a daily basis

Strongly
Total Strongly Agree Agree Undecided Disagree Disagree Do Not Know

STUDENTS - Furniture and equipment in 146 27 71 29 14 5 -
my classrooms are in good condition. 18.5% 48.6% 19.9% 9.6% 3.4% -
STUDENTS - Science labs are in good 146 34 75 29 7 1 -
working condition. 23.3% 51.4% 19.9% 4.8% 0.7% -
pkscboprupmmsvenniolll IV NN B S IO IRE TN IR T B

ptop o 8 19.2% 47.9% 21.2% 6.2% 5.5% -
working condition.
STUDENTS - The school building is clean 146 45 73 17 7 4 -
and well maintained. 30.8% 50.0% 11.6% 4.8% 2.7% -
STAFF - The school is clean and well 31 19 12 - - - -
maintained. 61.3% 38.7% - - - -
STAFF - Needed repairs are completed in 31 16 15 - - - -
a timely manner. 51.6% 48.4% - - - -
|Pn':‘ RIEeI\rlnT:n-t;rze T: : 22|:1:/:'c|:izsaannddre air 50 13 21 > i i 11

prementsap . P 26.0% 42.0% 10.0% - - 22.0%
the facilities, plant, and equipment.
PARENTS - The school is clean and well- 50 22 27 1 - - -
maintained. 44.0% 54.0% 2.0% - - -
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7.3 The community funds and the school implements a long-range plan that addresses:

e programs and services

¢ enrollment changes and staffing needs
e facility needs

¢ technology

e capital improvements

Strongly
Total Strongly Agree Agree Undecided Disagree Disagree
STUDENTS - The school has a sufficient 146 39 61 18 21 7
number of computers for student use. 26.7% 41.8% 12.3% 14.4% 4.8%
STUDENTS - Computers are available to me 146 32 49 30 25 10
before, during, and after school hours. 21.9% 33.6% 20.5% 17.1% 6.8%
STAFF - The school has a long-range plan to 5 13 9 3 1
facilities, f i 1
addrfzss acilities, uturg pr.ograms, services, 3 16.1% 41.9% 29.0% 9.7% 3.9%
staffing levels, and capital improvements.
7.5 The school site and plant support the delivery of high quality school programs and services.
Strongly . . Strongly Do Not
Total Agree Agree Undecided Disagree Disagree Know
STUDENTS - The school's facility adequately supports
its programs and services (e.g., classrooms, science 146 39 62 33 9 3 -
labs, computer labs, the library/media center, 26.7% 42.5% 22.6% 6.2% 2.1% -
guidance office, gym, auditorium, and cafeteria).
STAFF - The school's physical plant and site supports 31 7 16 8 - - -
the delivery of high quality programs and services. 22.6% 51.6% 25.8% - - -
PARENTS - The school's physical plant is conducive to 50 18 21 9 - - 2
education. 36.0% 42.0% 18.0% - - 4.0%
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7.7 All professional staff actively engage parents and families as partners in each student’s education and reach
out specifically to those families who have been less connected with the school.

Strongly
Total Strongly Agree Agree Undecided Disagree Disagree Do Not Know

ngaes marints and famiesse | 31 3 16 7 2 ’ :

gages p ! . 9.7% 51.6% 22.6% 9.7% 6.5% -
partners in each student's education.
:g?\/EeTTZ; T: eezrr(r)\fe:: :gir;alaitajrtners 49 8 18 12 8 1 2
actively engages my famiy as p 16.3% 36.7% 245% | 16.3% 2.0% 4.1%
in my son's/daughter's education.

7.8 The school develops productive parent, community, business, and higher education partnerships that support

student learning.

Strongly
Total Strongly Agree Agree Undecided Disagree Disagree Do Not Know
STUDENTS - My parents participate in school 146 17 33 36 33 27 -
programs. 11.6% 22.6% 24.7% 22.6% 18.5% -
et teachers, ulding agminixratore and school | 145 | % 72 o | s 4 :
’ & ’ 30.8% 49.3% 13.7% 3.4% 2.7% -
counselors.
STAFF - The school has effective partnerships with 3 12 9 5 ) i
pérents, communlty organizations, bu5|ne§ses, and 31 9.7% 38.7% 29.0% 16.1% 6.5% i
higher education to support student learning.
PARENTS - The school has effective partnerships 9 18 9 4 3 7
with parents, comr’numty organizations, busmgsses, 50 18.0% 36.0% 18.0% 8.0% 6.0% 14.0%
and higher education to support student learning.
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